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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aqencv Director

January 23, 2007

Gregory Kelisky
2627 Lombard Street
San Francisco, CA 94123

Ghrisman Kearn
'12470 Fioti Lane
Sebastopol, CA 95472

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000112 and Geotracker Global lD T0600100880, Meader's Dry
Cleaning, 800 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA - Work Plan Approval

Dear Gregory Kelisky, Chrisman Kearn, Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site, including the recently submifted document entltled, 'Work Plan, Meader's Dry
Cleaning," dated December 18, 2006 and received by ACEH on January 12,2007. The Work
Plan proposes the excavation of contaminated soil in the area of three former USTs removed in
1989 and one former UST removed in September 2006. Confirmation sampling will be performed
during and following excavation to confirm that lhe excavation was effective in removing
contaminaled soll. The proposed scope of work is acceptable provided that the technical
commenls below are addressed and incorporated during the excavation. Submittal of a revised
Work Plan is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the Work
Plan or technical comments below is proposed.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this
office (e-mail prefened to ierry.wickham@acqov.orq) prior io the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Confirmation Soil Sampling. The Work Plan proposes the collection of sidewall
confirmation soil samples for every 20-linear feet and 1o-vertical feet of excavation sidewall.
Additionally, sidewall samples are to be collected from any visually stained or odor-impacted
soil. One floor sample will be collected from approximately each 400 square feet of the
excavation. These proposed sampling intervals are generally acceptable; however, we wish
to clarify several points. The sidewall samples are to be collected from the depths at which
the greatest contamination is observed during excavation and screening of the soils. As an
example, if the greatest visual staining, odor, and PID readings are observed at a depth of 7
feet bgs along a sidewall, the confirmation samples from the sidewall are to be collected from
a depth of 7 beet bgs. Additional confirmation soil samples beyond those based on the
above distances are to be collected if highly variable soil conditions are observed or the
extent of contamination appears to be highly variable. In addition, confirmation samples are
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lo be collected along any features such as backfilled utility trenches thai could potentially act
as preferential pathways. Please presenl the results of the soil excavation and confirmation
soil samp{ing in the Excavation Repod requested below.

Proposed Laboratory Analyses, The proposed laboratory analyses for soil and
groundwatar samples are acceptable.

Extent of Groundwater Contamination. The proposed soil excavation is intended to
remove contaminated soil that exceeds remedial goals. Groundwater that enters the
excavation will be removed and disposed off-site. Addilional site investigation will be
required following soil excavation to define tne Eteral and vertical extent of groundwater
contamination. We request that you submit a Work Plan to define the lateral and vertical
extent of groundwater contamination following completion of the soil excavation and AGEH
approval of the Excavation Report.

Geotracker Submittals. A review of the SWRCB Geotracker websiie indicates that no data
or reports have been submitted to Geotracker for your site (Geotracker Global lD
T0600100880). Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001,
aff analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatoty
agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1,2002. all permanent
monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea
level and latitude and longitude accurate to within l-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and
transmitted electronically io the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1 , 2005,
electronic submiftal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1,2Oq1) and a
copy, in PDF format, of all reports prepared after July 1, ?005.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. May 18, 2007 - Excavation Report

e 60 days following ACEH approval of Excavation Report - Work Plan for Site
lnvestigation to Define Extent of Groundwater Contamination

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLlc) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the countys ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
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longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions "
Please do not submit reports as altachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requifement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004' the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For sevdral years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater anaiytical data. surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usucleanuo/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technicai documenis submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that staies, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the besi of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer oT legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a covel
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submifted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATTON & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1)requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, dala interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of orofessional certificaiion. Please ensure alt that all technical reports submitteo
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible
amount may apply. lf you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, we strongly encourage
you to call the Fund for an application.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $ 10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely, 
\

\"""t\JJS^*-^.*_
r[rLwihtLm, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

o
Kearn

Sunil Ramdass
SWRCB Cleanup Fund
'100.1 | Street, 17'n floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Peng Leong

P.O. Box 99288
Emeryville, CA 94662-9288

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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December 4, 2006

Gregory Kelisky
2627 Lombard Street
San Francisco, CA 94123

Chrisman Kearn
12470 Fiori Lane
Sebastopol, CA gU72

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Patrick Swasey
806 Main Street
Pineville, LA 73160-6406

Young Shin
dba Meader's Dry Cleaning
800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94007

]:?ff:,:T' 
Leak case Noilmeader's Dry cleanins' 800 west Grand Avenue'

Dear Gregory Kelisky, chrisman Keam, Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subjoct site, including the recently submitted reports entitled, "Underground Storage Tank
Removal," dated November 13, 2006 and "status Report," dated November 20, 2006. The
"Underground Storage Tank Removal," describes the removal of a 3,500-gallon UST on
November 3, 2006. This 3,500-gallon UST was discovered in September 2006 when excavation
was initiated to remove soil contamination from the area of three former USTS removed in 1989'
Excavation in the area of the three former USTs was stopped upon discovery of the 3,500-gallon
Stoddard tank in order to obtain permits and equipment to remove the UST. During removal ot
the 3,500-gallon UST, stained soil and Stoddard solvent odors were observed in the surrounding
soils. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent were detected at elevated
concentrations up to 5,500 micrograms per kilogram (mg/kg) in soil beneath the UST- Following
removal of the UST and soil sampling, the UST excavation was linod with plastic and backfilled
with baserock due to concerns regarding site safety and stability. The "Status Report' describes
the soil sampling results from the November 3, 2006 tank removal and soil sampling conducted at
three additional locations to attempt to define the extent of coniamination. TPH as Stoddard
solvent was detected at each of the three additional sampling locations at concentrations ranging
from 970 to 1,750 mg/kg.

Elevated concentrations of TPH as Stoddard solvent are present in soil in the area of the former
3,s0o-gallon Stoddard solvent and residual soil contaminalion also remains in place in the area of
the three former USTs removed in 1989. The extent of contamination extending beyond the two
areas of the former USTs is unknown. Based on these conditions, further investigaiion and
cleanup is required for this site. Therefore, we request that you submit a Work Plan by
February 13, 2007 to conduci further site characterization to define the lateral and vertical extent
of soil and groundwater contamination. Please propose soil and groundwater sampling locations
both on-site and off-site to define the extent of contamination. You may also submit a proposed
scope of work in the Work Plan to continue excavation to remove contaminated soil with
collection of confirmation soil samples to help define the extent of soil contamination-

We request that you perform the requested work and send us the reporls described below.
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TEGHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. February 13, 2007 - Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to california Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10, 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2054, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in ele6troni6 form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Waler Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopt6d regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complele copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanuo/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technic€l reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
'l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
atlached document or reporf is true and conect to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case,

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by arl
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration slamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENbY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerelv.

)il"\L\;\4".,*
{elry WidkDam, P.G.
l-lSzardous Materials Soecialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Keith Matthews
Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

John Carver
John Carver Consulting
670 Vernon Street #401
Oakland, CA 94610

George Wilson
L & W Construction Services
5200 Redwood Highway S.
Petaluma, CA 94952

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: john carver

Subject: RE: Case RO0112: 800 West Grand Ave, Oakland

John,

Just let me know when you gei a fim removal date. lwill try to be on site after the tank is out.

Regards,
trety Wickhan
Hozordous Mcteriols Specialist
Alamedo County Environmentol Heolth
Il31 Harbor 8cy Parkwoy
Suite 250
A lcrnedo. C A 9 4502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fax
icrry..y{ckiarn@sESay.aJS

Fromi john carver [mailto:jcarver@earthlink.net]
Sent: Sunday. October 22, 2005 4:01 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Case RO0112: 800 West Grand Ave, Oakland

Hi Jerry,

Well things are a bit slow and complicated on the tank removal.

a contractor has been engaged, and is obiaining the permits from the City of Oakland Fire Department. There has
been some complications but they are being resolved by the contractor. The most recent date menlioned to me
was November 3.

The tank has been pumped and cleaned. A 3 inch natural gas line which was placed directly over the top of the
tank has been cut-back and sealed by PG&E.

The tank has been totally exposed and is essentially ready for removal.

A preliminary characterization/profile sample of the liquid in the tank indicated mainly water with some TPH-
diesel/Stoddard liquid and NO VOCS.

I will contact you with a firm removal date when available.

John Carver
415 235 4648

10/24t2006
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September 1, 2006
Project 5515

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health

SUBJECT 800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, Alameda County, Califomia
Case RO0112:

Mr. Wickham,

As discussed this letter is an explanation ofthe current circumstances regarding the site.

On September 1,2006, the excavation ofthe previously removed Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks began in accordance with the JCC Work Plan of March 23,2006.

As the excavation started, a previously unknown and unreported Underground Storage
Tank was discovered.

lmmediately upon the discovery ofthe UST, the excavation was secured and activities to
contract with a Underground Storage Tank Removal Contractor were begun.

Because of the discovered tank. the excavation and associated activities discussed in the
Work Plan of March23,2006 have been discontinued. As the circumstances of the newly
discovered tank are known, future activities to resolve the previous LUST case and any
contamination resulting from the newly discovered tank will be addressed.

I will continue to provide you with information regarding the newly discovered UST and
its removal.

Call me with any questions. My contact number is 415 235 4648.

John Carver

I
OHN
ONME

670 Vernon Street #401
Oakland, CA 94610

Phone:415 235 4648
FAX: 510 595 6821
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: john carver

Subject: Case RO0112: 800 West Grand Ave, Oakland

John,

Based on our discussion today regarding the planned excavation on August 29 for case ROO112, the schedule for
submittal ofan Excavation Sampling Report is extended 45 days to October '17, 2006.

Regards,
Jerry lUickhan
Hozordous Moleriols Specidlist
Alomeda County Environmentol Heolth
1131 Harbor Boy Porkwoy
Suite 250
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
5LO-567-6791phone
510-337-9335 Fox
ie{y-}vlc-kh-ss-@s.c-ga-v.prg

From: john carver [mailto:jcarver@earthlink.net]
Sentr Monday, June 05. 2006 3:25 PM
To3 Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: GKelisky@aol.com; toby@levydesignpartners,ocm
Subject: 800 West Grand Ave

Hi Jerry, Just thought iwould keep you up to date this project (RO 12). The project team has met and a contractor
to do the tank excavation will be selected soon. As the plans firm up, lwill alert you to a schedule.

Looks like the rains are over-for a while

John Carver
415 235 4648

8/22/2006
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

Apri l  6,2006

Gregory Kelisky
2627 Lombard Street
San Francisco, CA 94123

Chrisman Kearn
12470 Fiori Lane
Sebastopol, CA 95/.72

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1t31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Patrick Swasey
806 Main Street
Pineville, LA 73160-6406

Young Shin
dba Meader's Dry Cleaning
800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Fuel Leak Casa Nq1fl#Meadefs Dry cleaning,800 West Grand Avenue.
Oakland, CA - Work elan 

ffil

Dear Gregory Kelisky, Chrisman Keam, Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site and the document entitled, 'Work Plan for Soil Removal," dated March 23, 2006. The
Work Plan proposes excavation in the area of three former underground storage tanks (USTS) to
remove contaminated soil, ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work provided
that the technical comments below are addressed during soil excavation. Please note that
additional investigation or cleanup beyond soil excavation may be required to close this case.
Recommendations for future actions are to be included in the Soil Excavation Report requestec
below based on the results of the excavation.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this
office (e-mail preferred to ierry.wickham@acqov.orq) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples. ACEH concurs with the proposed excavation of
contaminated soil. A minimum of one confirmation sample is to be collected from each of the
excavation sidewalls and the boftom of the excavation. Please present the results of the
excavation, soil screening, and soil confirmation samples in the Soil Excavation Report
requested below.

2. Depth of Excavation. The Work Plan indicates that the depth of the excavation will be
limited by the depth to groundwater. The excavation should be extended to a depth sufficient
to remove contaminaled soil that may act as a long-term source for groundwater
contamination. Excavation during a period of high water levels may limit the depth of the
excavation and the ability to remove contaminated soil that has migrated downward during
Deriods of low water levels. Review of data from a former fuel leak case located at 850 West
Grand Avenue indicates that the depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 8 to '16 feet
below ground surface during site investigation and long-lerm groundwater monitoring
activities. Please consider these factors when planning the excavation.
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Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin

3. Laboratory Analyses. In addition to the proposed analytes, analysis of soil and groundwater
samples for chlorinated solvents, ethylene dibromide, and 1,2-dichloroethane is required.
Please Dresent the results in the Soil Excavation Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. August 31, 2006 - Soil Excavation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to ihe county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy anc
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronit
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reDorts to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site, In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require eleclronic submittal of information for groundwaler
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required lo submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usucleanuD/electronic reportina).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to dale electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following'
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Patrick Swasey, and Young Shin

"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under lhe direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant detays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to ihe Regional Board or other appropriaie agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,

>%/\'c
JM/ Wicklam. P.G.
Hazardous Materials SDecialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: John Carver
John Carver Consulting
670 Vernon Street +1401
Oakland, CA 94610

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stID # 917

Mr. Micheal O'Conner
Alameda County District Aftomey's Office
7677 Oakport, Suite 400
Oakland CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON{\4ENTAL PPOTECTION
i 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Disposition of Inve$tigation of 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94607, former
IVleaders Drapes

Dear Mr. O'Conner:

This letter is meant to bring your attention to the above referenced site that remains dormant since
the 1989 removal of three underground tanks (300 and 500 gallon capacity), which historically
contained perchloroethylene (PCE), stoddard solvent and gasoline. Because the tanks were
believed to have contained gasoline at the time ofthe removal, total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and BTEX were tested in the soil samples from the removal. Up to 9000 parts per
million TPH as gasoline and 14,28,9.9 and 4.7 ppm BTEX, respectively was found in the soil
samples from beneath the tank at depths ranging from l1 % to 13' below ground surface-
Numerous holes in the tanks were noted at the time of the removal. No further work since this
time has occurred. Hopefully, your offrce has a lengthy file on this site.

Because the property owner, Mr. Patrick Swasey, filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy, no other
individuals or entities have been identified as responsible parties. A pre-enforcement hearing
with your office and the Water Board and a number of individuals proved unproductive in
February 1995. An attempt to access the EAR (Emergency, Abandoned, Recalcitrant) Account
also proved unsuccessful as they questioned why other previous owners had not been named as
potential responsible parties.

Notes to the file also indicate that Ms. Lori Casias ofthe Local Oversight Program (LOP) had
requested that our office remove the site from the program. It is believed this request was done
because the former property owner failed to pay their LOP oversight bills. Since LOP no longer
bills the responsible parties for their oversight, this may not be a current issue. Nevertheless, I
would like to refer this site to the District Attomey Office and the Water Board for their
enforcement. Please advise whether the County should remain involved with this case.

I have enclosed a few pedinent letters for your information. Please contact me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 65
should want to discuss this site in detail.

Sincerelv.

&r'.6a^ C4"-.-
Bamey M. Chan

Yardors 
Materials Specialist

,/"t".rnun,or""
Mr. C. Headlee, SFRWQQB DArelerSoowcrrd
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::1Jme 17, 1997

John Kaiser, SEG
Toxics Cleanup Division
Regional Water Quality Control Board

2l0l Webster Stre€t, Suite 500

Oakland, CA. 94612

CaWPA

Sta(e Waler
nesources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 94441 12

94'24+at20

2014 T Sreet,
SDi le 130

9,r814
(916) 22't4744
Fdx (9r6) 227-4530

htp/1,1N.swrcb.cr

RE: EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT (TAR) ACCOUNT REQIJEST

FOR MEADER'S CLEANERS - SOO W. GRAND AVE., OAKLAND 94607

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

This letter is in response lo your fax to me dated Apnl25' 1997 requesling EAR finding for

Meader's Clea.ners- Your request for EAR Account fir'nding for Meader's Cleaners has been

denied.

The purpose ofthe EAR Account is to provide money to R'egional Wale4 poards and Local

Implementing Agencies (LIAs) for taking conective action al petroletiriliiitlbrground storage rank

rulD sites wtrctr bave had an unauthorizeri release and rvhicb require either: (l) ernergency

response to protect human he.alth, safety and l}e environment (emergency site); or (2) rvhere a

resionsible party camot be identified oi located (abandoned site); or (3) the responsible party is

either unable or unwilling to ttke d1e required corrective action (recalcitrant site)-

The subject property is a dry cleaning business ln 1979 the above mentioned property rvas

pur.h"..a ty RoUei Cassasa ard Joseph Kem llom Emil Bouchet (deceased)' In 1980/81 an

attempt was made to use one small 250 gallon tank to hold gasoline for use of fleet vehicles This

attempt failed after using approximately 150 gallons. A gasoline spill also occurred at thrs time'

All otiler attempts ro use the USTs were d.iscontinued ln 1982 Patrick Swasey and Chrisman I{ern

bought the property. On December 20, 1989 rhree USTs and one waste oil tank were removed The

laboiatory resuhs, dated February 21, 1990 indicated 9,000 ppm TPH gas and 14 ppm benzene m

soils- Iri99t Pairick Swasey became the sole o$'ner ofthe property ln 1993 Patrick S-u::I ^^
fited bankruptcy and williamBroach rvas assigried as the trustee. The trust has over $500'000 00-

Sumrlomo Bank holds the first mortgage on the property. All rents fiom the property are being

tumed over to the bank-

In discussing this case with our legal counsel several unresolved issues were brought up \lrhy

haven,t'all p-revious owners been ii$ed or pursued as potential responsible parties? hfonnation ^
obtained indicates that pre\'lous o*ners, Rob".t Cassasa and Joseph Kem, utilized at leasl one of

fhe tanks and were never named as potential resonsible parties. I'urtiermore, has AJameda Couty

investigated ordering the bankruptc; estate to conduct further site inyestigation and cleanup? It

uppeari that the t-s-tee can be named as the responsible party and that the estate may have

sufficient fi.mds available to conduct investigative activities. It is suggested the County call the

District Attomey's office for more information regarding this issue

Ow dissiod 
" 

Io Prcsenc and enho"ce the guahlv ofCalifD'nn'' wter:esout'2'' and

ensure thetr proper ailocatian on.l efrcient utE lor lhe beneq of prcrcnt 6nd futurc Seneraliont'
{g o*r"ror'*,
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John Kaiser
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Page 2

Ifyou disagree with this decision, you may request a review and reconsideration by the Program
Manager. A request for reconsideration along with any additiornl documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
DMsion of Clean Water Programs
P .O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Ifyou have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me ar (916)227-0744.

Sincerelv.

0nffililArsrcilrD BY
Jennifer White
Associate Governrnental Program Aralyst
Emergenry, Abandoned, Recalcitrant Program

cc: Steve Morse, Chief
Toics Cleanup Division
Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board
2l0l Webster St., Suite 500
Oaklard, CA 94617

Tom Peacock, Manager
Division of Envirorunental Flealth
Alameda County
I l3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94507-6577

-lennifer 
Ebeile - Alameda County

Otr mistion is to presefte a"d enhonce the qaolity ofcahnio't'^'ate etoltrces, and
e wetheirpropeto ocanon ad enicient !'efor rhe benefr ofpresent andfuture Eenerations.



9? l"- ' t  - '  -  .  ,  -Maiir  sefvico csnrol-*L"  ; / '  .  'dcawest  orand Ave. .  oak land,  cA 94607
Phone (4151 444-27 41

Dept. of Environnental Health
Hazardous l , laLer  ia l  s  Div is lon
80 Swan Way Roon 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Jennifer Eberle
r\o 9i1^J,*"('

5)lD qn

Ms. Eber le,

I arn vriling about the three srna11 underground tanks renoved from 800
West  Grand Avenue in  December,  1989.  The h is tory of  these tanks,  to  Lhe best
of rny knowledge, is as follows:

The date of their installation 1s unknown. but their use was discontinued
on or before January, 1979, when the bul1dlng, which housed a cleaners and
laundry called, rrClean Cleanerstt was purchased from Ernil Bouchet by Robert
Casassa and Joseph Kearn.

Robert Casassa and Joseph Kearn renarned Lhe business, "Meaders Cleaners,"
ry* cUd- and continued operation without interuption. To the best of my knowledge,
lhaa lwi in 1980 or l9B1 , an attenpt was made to use one sma11 25O gal1on tank to hold
+v- ' { i r r -n- .  , lgaso I  i  ne for  the i r  f leet .  vehic les.  This  atLernpl  fa i led af ter  us ing approx i -
{0 oB} 4 /nately 150 gallons; falling because they lacked an adequate i,ray to punp the

"  l g r s  f r o m  t . h e  t a n k  L o  t h e  v e h i c l e s .
In 1981 Meaders Cleaners becane Lrvo companies. One is Meaders Drapery

and Carpet Cleaners, of r,vhich I r^ras half owner from 1981 to 1991 and arn nor^'
the sole proprietor - The secord is Meaders Cleaners, which is now operating
as Meaders Dry Cleaning, Both businesses are housed at 800 West Grand Avenue,
Oakland.

Sonetime later the remaining gasoline, 100 galons or sor was renoved by
a cornpany which purchases waste oi1 and gasoline for recycling

,- In 1989 all three underground tanks were removed, along v1th the offensive
n u' "a ,  4-  so i l .  Because of  Lhe nature of  the contaninat ion a-qd smal  1 quant i l ies involved,  loor i .-  T fee l  t .he s ight  has been remediated adequale ly .  f t r is  is  not  a case where - , t -  

" " - -  { fu
these underground tanks conta ined dry c leaning solve l ls  or  gasol ine con-  J7a5' -a.  o- - r

L i nuously f or years , leaking in co tfr- g;6i;-il:miil; a cale vhere 250 .: iii [t .
gallons of gasoline, one Lime, was put into?n underground tank. Within 5i^c4 dhe"

ueeks, most of that gasoline was renoved. Shortly thereafter the renaining
gasollne rn'as rernoved. Agreed, there \"ras light leakage, but the offending
gasoline was rernoved almost innediately and the opportunity for contlnued
leakage d id not  ex is t .

I feel the renoval of the gasoline fron thetanks ib the early 80rs
effectively renoved the contafiination source, and I belleve the renoval of the

Arca S€rvlcei Contrs Costa
(4rs)945-r762

Marin Novato
t415) 499-Os23 (415)898-7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
t4r5)342-3220 t415)394-1531

ElCarrito Haywerd/Fremont
(4r5) 524-7637 (41s) 795-1940



8r;zce'

corpet creaners

/923

Drat eryt&

msin SsrYlce Contel
8oo West Grand Ave,. Oakland. CA 94607
Phone (415) 444-27 41

underground tanks and
remaining condition.
necessary,  to  inc lude
Kearn.

in 1989 effectively renediated any
any further correspondence you feel
to IIr. Bouchet, Mr. Casassa and Mr.

af fected d i r t
I would direct
or be directed

Sincere ly ,

Patrick Swasey
Presenl Owner;
800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94607

Ar6a Se.vic€. Contra Costa
1415) 945-17 82

Marin Novato
(415) 49S-O523 t41s)A98-7414

Peninsula San F€ncisco
(415) 3-42-3220 (415) 39a-1s31

Elcerito Hayward/Fremont
t415) 524-76S7 (415) 795n980



,,l *or.* REsouRcES coNrRoL t^*o
RESOLUTION NO.  98 .071

ADOPTING THE PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STOMGE TANK (UST)
EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT

FISCAL YEAR 1998.1999 ANNUAL SITE LIST; AND,
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE.

TO EXECUTE CONTMCTS AND AMENOMENTS WITH DESIGNATED
LOCAL IMPLEMENTTNG AGENCTES (LtAs)

WHEREAS:

1. Chapter 6.75 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes Regional Water Quaiity Control
Boards (RWQCBs) and LlAs to take corrective action at petroleum UST sites which have had
unauthorized releases;

2. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has established administrative
procedures for providing cleanup funds to RWQCBS and LlAs, which include adoption of an

: EAR Account Annual Site List;

3. On January 6, 1998, the SWRCB requested the RWQCBs to: (1) contact their LlAs to identify
any abandoned and recalcitrant petroleum UST sites for inclusion on the FY 1998-1999 EAR
Account Annual Site List;  and, (2) submit their annual l ist of RWeCB and LIA sites nominated
to receive EAR Account funding;

4. Three RWQCBS responded. nominating a total of 13 el igibte sjtes:

5. sufficient funding is available to provide the requested funding for all 13 sites; and

6, The SWRCB wants to delegate authority to the Executive Director, or his designee, ro execure
contracts with designated LlAs.

THEREFORE 8E IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board hereby: ('1) adopts the attached EAR Account FY 1998-99
Annual Site List: and (2) authorizes the Executive Director, or his designee, to negotiate and execute
contracts with a designated LIA for lhe expenditufe of EAR Account funds.

CERTIFICATION

The undersrgned, Administrat ive Assistant to the Board, does hereby cert i fy that the foregorng rs a
ful l ,  true, and correct copy of a resolut ion duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the state
Water Resources Control Board held on July 23, 19g8.

Adminastrative Assistant to the Board
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Division of Clean Water Programs
20l. l  f  Sr..r .  Socr[nrcnlo, Caji tbmia 958t4.{9I6t227-074.1

Mail ing Add.css: P O. Oox 9.1421 2 . Sucr.rncno. Cali fo.ni0.,); l : t . t- l  n0
F,\,\ (9l6) 1274510 . tntcm.t Addr.3' h prlwww.swrcb.sa.gov/-cwphomc/usrcl-

Regional  Board Execut  ive Of f icers
Regional Board UST Program Managers
Local Implementing Agency UST program Managers

FROM:
--0n ,/

Dave Deaner, seccion cnieE{^, 'ht u.-}2.-- {^-
Division of Clean water proc--ra*=' '  '  

-  -U

Underground SEorage Tank Cleanup Fund program
STATE WATER RESOURCBS COrfIRO'J AOAAD
2014 "T '  SEreet ,  Sacramento,  CA 94244-2L20
Mai l -  Code:  cg

DATE: January 11,  f999

SIIB|IECT: REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RE CALC I TRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT
SITE NOMINATIONS FOR THE FY 1999-2OOO ANNUAT SITES LIST

The purpose of Ehis memorandum is to requeeE che Regional Water
Qual iEy Cont . ro l  Boards (RegionaL Boards)  Eo submj-c t .he i r  annual  l isE
of abandoned or recalcitrant peEroleum r]ndergror.md st,orage Eank (UST)
s iE.es,  for  inc lus ion on Ehe 1999-2OOO EAR AccounE Annual  Sj - tes L isE.
The Regional Board 1ist,s should be submiELed Eo Ehe SLaEe WaE.er
Resources conErol  Board (sEate wac.er  Board)  by May t - ,  1999.  tocal  UST
Implemencing Agencies (LIAS) ,  who have h igh pr ior icy s i tes rhaE r .hey
wanE, inc luded on the Regiona]  Board l is r ,  should noEi fy  the
appropriaCe Regional Board no laler than March t, 1999. Lo atlow
suf f ic ienc Eime for  the Regionat  Board t .o  adopE Ehe requi red
resolut ion.

Chapter  5.75 of  Ehe HealEh and SafeEy Code author izes Che SCaEe Water
Board Eo prov ide funding Eo Regionat  Boards and LfAs for  in i t ia t ing
di recL c leanup of  petro leum UST s iEes requi r ing correct . ive act ion to
protect  human healLh,  safeEy and Ehe envi ronmenE. The 1999-2OOO
budgeE for Ehe UST Cleanup Fund program requesEs a 95 million
appropr ia t . ion for  ch is  funcE.  ion.

There are th i r teen s iEes inc luded on Ehe L99B-99 EAR Account .  Annual
S i t e s  L i s E  ( a E E a c h e d )  .  F u n d i n g  a u t h o r i z a E i o n  f o r  l i s r e d  s i . t e s  e x p r r e s
aE. Ehe end of Ehe fiscal year unless the funds have been encumbered
through a conEract .  Therefore,  any s iE.e currenEly l is red wiL l  have co
be re-nomlnat .ed by lhe regularory agency i f  conclnued funding is
necessary.  I f  Ehe regiu lac,ory agency does noc in tend co proceed wiEh
d i r e c c  s i c e  c l e a n u p  E o r  a n y  l i s E . e d .  s i E e ,  E h e  s i E e  s h o u l d .  n o E  b e  r e -
nomj,naE.ed.  ln  addi r . ion Eo Ehe Ehi rEeen l isE.ed.  s i res,  any s ice which
has been approved for  emergency or  prompE. acEion EAR AccounE. fund.rng

C alifo r n ia En viro n mental Protec t io n Age rtcy

€, 
Re.jlrkd t'dp.l



Well Installation Reoort
Chevron No. 9{121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

October 18, 1991
Page 5

Monitorino well Construction. All lour soil-boring holes were comdeted as groundwater-

monitoring wells. The wells were constructed of 3/4lnchdiameter, 0.020-inch machine-slotted

Schedule 80 PVC well screen and blank casing. A well lilter pack comprised of No. 2 Monterey

sand was set in the annular space to a level equal to or above the well screen. A layer of hydrated

bentonite 1 to 1 %Joot thick was paced above the filter pack and a cement surface seal was placed

to grade level above the bentonite. The wellhead was capped and encased in a g-inchdiameter

tralfic-rated street box. Well construction details are presented on the boring logs in Appendix B

Wellhead Survev. After installation, the monitoring wells were professionally surveyed to establish

wellhead elevation and location. A copy of the surveyor's notes are included in Appendix D and

Table 1 presents the wellhead elevation data.

Well Oevelopment. Monilorino, and Samoling. On August 20, 1991, the four groundwater

monitoring wells were monhored, developed, and sampled. The wells were lirst monitored using an

electronic slope indicator to determine static water levels. These data, along with surveyed wellhead

data, were used to construct the Groundwater Gradient Potentiometric Surtace Map (Figure 3). The

wells were developed using a peristaltic pump to elcract water from the wells. Each well was

pumped for approximately one hour or untll groundwater was determined to be representative of the

aquifer. Except for monitorlng well MW-l, all wells pumped dry during well development. All purge

water was stored on-site in a single ss-gallon steel drum pending disposal.

After development, the groundwater monitoring wells were monitored again to assure that they had

recharged to at least 80 per cent of their static volume. The wells were then samded using a

%-inchdiameter stainless steel bailer. The water samples were placed in clean glass containers with

TeflonR-lined caps. Due to the apparent presence of dissolved carbonate in the water, the samples

were not acidified. Samples were labeled and placed on ice for tansport to Superior Precision for

analysis. The samples were anal}rzed for the pressnce of BTEX, TPH-as-gasoline, and TPH-asdiesel

fuel using EPA Methods 8015/8020.

{]f]@ncnouNo**u*
l!trlTecunoLocY, INc.



State WuO. Resources Control tard
Division of Clean Water Programs

:{) t . l  I  Strccr '  Sacr&ncnro. C0li lbmja 951!14.(9t6)227-074.1
lvlfiling Addrcrr: P.O. Box q,U2|2, Srcnmento, Cllitbmia . 9424{.2 t l0

Fr\X lol6) l?7-.1510. Intcmfl Addrcssr hr(ptlwww.swrcb ca.gov/-cwphomc/uslcl

dur ing t .h is  f iscal  year  musc be nominaced for  inctus j -on on Ehe EAR
AccounE A:rnual  S iEe L is t  i f  addi . t . ionaL fundi_nq is  reoui red.

A Regional  Board ResoLuEion mus t .  be submitced a longr  wich Ehe Regj-onal
Board L isE of  recommended s j -Ees.  AIso,  a l1 in format . ion l isE.ed beLow
is requi red for  each nomj-naced s iEe:

' ! l

4 )

5 )

s iEe name and address;

Name and address of  a l l  idenEi f ied poEenE. ia l  Rps;

A copy of the final correct.ive action order or cleanup and
abaEement  order  for  each s iEet

The name and address of the oversighE agency (the agency
requesE. ing Ehe d i recE s iLe funding)  ,  inc luding che name and
Eelephone nunlcer of the regulaEory contacE person,.

A descr j -p t . ion of  the unauehor ized re lease,  peEroleum
producEs re leased,  waEer body af fecEed or  threaEened,  vraEer
guaLiEy,  and Ehe EhreaE Eo human heal tb,  safety  and Ehe
envi ronmenl ;

Documentat.ion of
being requested

why recalcicranE or abandoned funds are
f o r  a  s i E e ;

vrhy the RP can not or will not. clean up Ehe
a b a t e  i t . s  e f f e c t s ;

any disputes beEween Ehe regulatory agency

o f

of

7 ) A descr ipcion
conEaminat ion

DocumenEaE ion
5  h . l  F h a  P t l '

1/wt "t

ilat; e)

t o \

1 1 )

Any acEions which have been prev iously  taken Eo c leanup or
abaE.e Ehe ef fecEs of  lhe unaut t ror ized re lease;

A descr ip t  j -on of  che proposed cLeanup or  abaEemenE;

The amounE. of  annual -  funding requesEed and an est imaced
EoEal  requi red funding for  each nominaEed s i re;  and

A descr ipc ion of  E.he resuLrs i f  funding should be denied.

IE is  i .mpor l 'snt .  E.o rememlcer  E.haE.  funding is  l imi red.  OnIy the h ighesc
p r i o r i c y  s i c e s ,  w h e r e  E . h e  r e g u l a t . o r y  a g e n c y  i n E e n d s  c o  i n i t i a E . e  d i r e c e

C a I dor n io E n vi ro n me n tn I Prolect io n Age n ct

{n 
Rettlet t\ucr



Well Installation Report
Chevron No. 9{121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

october 18, 1991
Page 4

MONITORING WELL INSTALI-ATION

Permittinq. Before beginning monitoring well installation activities, Groundwater Technology applied

lo the Alameda County Health Setvlces Department for permission to inslall a new type of

groundwater monitorlng well. After several months of negotiation, permission was granted to test

the effectiveness of the proposed 3/4-inchdiameter monitoring wells. After securing permission to

install the wells, Groundwater Technology submitted a Groundwater Protection Ordinance Permit

Application for monitoring well installation to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water

Conservation Distrlct. A copy of the approved permit is included in Appendix A.

Soil Borings. OnAugust7and 13, 1991,atotal oflour soil borings were cored on-site at the

locations shown on Figure 3. The boring locations were selected primarily (based on historical data)

to assess the current eldent of dissolved hydrocarbons in the groundwater. The soil borings were

excavated using a portable soil sampling system that uses a hydraulic sledgehammer to drive a

series of 2-inchdiameter steel sampling barrels into the ground. Each sampling barrel is 2%-feet-

long and the barrels are e).tracted between each drive, producing a continuous core of the

encountered soils and a 2-inch-diameter hole. Coring was supervised by a Groundwater Technology

geologist who maintained continuous logs of the subsur{ace materials according to the Unilied Soil

Classification System. Copies ol the boring logs are included in Appendix B. Selecled soil samples

were also field-screened for the presence of volatile organic vapors wlth a photo-ionization detector

(PlD). Apparent vapor concentrations are included in the boring logs.

During coring, soil samples were retained for possible laboratory analysis. Retained samples were

packed in 2jnchiiameter by 6-inch{ong brass tubes. The tubes were sealed with aluminum foil,

capped and sealed whh plastic tape. The labeled samples were daced on ice in an insulated cooler

for transport under chain-of{ustody protocol to the Superior Precision in Martinez, Calffornia, a

Cal ifornia-certif ied f acility.

Soil samples were analyzed for the presence ol benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),

total petroleum hydrocarbons (fPH)-as-gasoline, and TPH-asdiesel fuel using modified U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods sO15/8020. Copies of all laboratory repons and

chain-of+ustody records are included in Appendix C.

GRoUNDWATER
TEcHNoLocY, INc.



State wler Resources Control(io"ro
Division of Clean Water Programs

20 14 f Srccr. Sacramcnro, Caiifomi! 958 I 4. (9 I 6) ?27-074.1
Mliling Addrcss: P.O. Box 9,14212 . Secr&ncnro, Calitbmio ' 9424.1-2l:0

Fr\X (91 6) ?27-1510 . In(cmct Addur: hnp://www.!wrcb.ca.gov/-cr,vphoms/usrcl

Winston H. Hickor

Envtronnenral

s i E e  a c E i o n  b e c a u s e  e i e h e r  a  r e s p o n s  j - b l e  p a r c y  c a n n o E  b e  l o c a E . e d
(abandoned EiE.e) ,  or  Ehe responsib le par ty  is
e icher  r :nable or  unwi l l ing Eo comply wiEh a Regional  Board or  LIA
f i n a l  o r d e r  f o r  c o r r e c t i v e  a c E i o n  ( r e c a l c i t r a n t  s i t e ) ,  r r i l l  b e
considered for  funding.

Please keep in  mind thaE t .he SEaEe WaEer Board is  requl red E.o recover
cosEs.  Once EAR AccounE funding is  accessed,  t .he responsib le parEy(s)
will not be eligibJ.e Eo part.icipaEe in Ehe UST Cleanup Fund
reimlculsement program, which emphasizes the need to limiE use of t.he
EAR Account Eo a measure of lasU resorE t,o proEecB human healt.h,
safety and the environment .

A11 pr ior ic ized regional  l is ts  should be submj.Eced Eo the UST Cleanup
Fund Sect ion,  Ac.Cent ion:  , . fenni fer  lvh i te .  The sEat .ewide I isE.  wi l l  be
prese4E.ed Eo Ehe SEaE.e Water  Board for  approval  in  Ju ly  of  1999.  once
the l isE is  approved,  EAR AccourE agencies wi l l  be noEj . f ied and
provided informaE.ion on how to access Ehe approved fundinq.

If you have any questions pleaee give ,fennifer WhiEe a call aE (916)
227  -0744 .

ColiJornia Environmentnl Protec!ion Agency

H C.ry Dryis

{! 
Reixctcn tuoer



Well Installation Report
Chevron No.9-0121,3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

October 18, 1991
Page 3

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

Soils beneath the site consist primarily ol silty day with scattered sandy layers. Soil color of the silty

clay tends to be grayish to greenlsh. First grouMwater b€neath the site is encountered at

approximately 4 to I feet below surlace grade. The groundwater conditions beneath the site appear

to be unconfinod. The infened groundwater flow direction, based on local topography and

hydrogeology, is northwest toward Lake Merritt.

SCOPE OF WOBK

Subsurface soil and groundwater conditions beneath this site were Investigated to assess the

possible presence aM extent of adsorbed, dissolved, and separate-phase hydrocarbons. The

following work steps were completed for this Investigation:

Obtained permission from Mr. Paul Smith of the Alameda County Heahh
Care Seryices DeDartment of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Program for the installation of four experimental, 3/4-inchdiameter
groundwater monitoring wells.

Obtained a groundwater well installation permit from the Alameda County
Flood Control and Waler Conservation District.

Cored and logged four on-slte soil borings to assess the possible extent of
adsorbed hydrocarbons in the soils beneath the site. Soil samples were
retained lor laboratory analysis.

Installed 3/4-inchdiameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) groundwater monitoring
wells In the soil borings.

Subcontracted a professional survey company to determlne wellhead
elevation and locatlon.

Developed and samded the groundwater monitoring wells to assess
groundwater quality.

Prepared this report.

GRoUNDWATER
TECHNOIfGY, INC.
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To: Regional Board Executive Officers !l .lf,ii '"1 Pil l' i:f i

Regional Board UST Program Managers -
Loial Implementing Agency UST Program Managers

Dave Deaner, Section Cllef al*dZ
Division of Clean Water Prograr;(s
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Progrq . - -
siit"n w'c.rnn nnsouncrs coNTRoL BoARn
2Ol4 "T" Street, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mail Code: G8

*oo'T,', e ,,-,',"'
CAWPA

Stat€ Water
R€-sources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Watr
Progtams

trliiling Addrsel
P.O.Box944212
Sa63-rDenlq CA
942r.1-21?0

2014 f Sfte!
Suite 130

958t4
(9 t6) 27'I-0741
F.d\ (9I6) 227J530

hnpJ ralr.s\rrcb ca-
go\/-'clr?hofn.,
tundhome hun

FROM:

DATE: January 6, 1998

SUB JECT: REQI.IE ST FOR EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT

@an) accoun-r SITE NOMINATIONS FOR TI{E FY 1998-99

ANNUAL SITES LIST

The purpose of this memorandum is to request Regional Water Quality Control Boards

fn"nlonl no"rAr) to submit their annual list of abandoned or recalcitrant petroleum

Hil;;;il;;;;g. ..* fusii*es, ro' in'tusion on rhe lees-ee EAR Account Amual

Sites List. The regional rlst. srtouiJUe submirted to the State Water Resources Control

;;;;;i!;"t; watJ, noara; uv r'l"v r, le98' Locat UST Implementing Agencies (LIAs)'

who have high priority sites that thty *'nt included on the regional list' should notify the

appropriate Regional Board no itit"t'"n March l' 1998' to allow sufficient time for the

negion"t Board to adopr the required resolutton

Chapter 6.75 ofthe Health and Safety Code authorizes the,state Water Board to provide

funding to Regional Boards unailet for initiating direct cleanup of petroleum UST sites

reouirinq corrective actlon 10 p'oittt hun'un health' safety and the environment The

l;'i"J-ff*i;;;;, ,r-l. iisi 6r..rrp Fund program requests a $5 million appropriarion

for this function.

Thereareeightsi tesincludedonthetgg.T-gSEARAccountAlnuaiSi tesList(at tached) '
fr"a* t"if;"rft.tion fo, liste'lsii"s expires at the end ofrhe {lscal year unless the funds

have been encumbered through a contract. Therefore, any site currentry listed will have to

U"..-norrri"u,"a by the reguJitory agency ifcontinued fundingis necessary' Ifthe

,.g"1;;;;;.;.y does no-t int*nd to"ptotted with direct site.cleanup for any listed site'

the site should not be re-nomrnaiti' i" 
"aJiti* 

to the eight listed sites' any site which'has

been approved for .t.rg.n.y J'-prompt a"tion fAn Accountfunding during this fiscal

;;;;il:;;. ;";inatedior inctuiion on the EAR Account Annual site Lisl if additional

funding is required

A Regional Board Resolutron must be submitted along with the Regional Board list of

recommended sites Also, ar inio'tution t;sted below is required for each nominated site:

.D
EJ

Ort ,'rsriaa ts to Pftlede an'l anhaace he qrcLD ofCal{anni \|atet'rcsources ond

",",:*'';;;;;:";";"f,",auon 
and eflicten ute io' he beietrI olP6ent and[u ne tene'anon!



Page 2

e)

Name and address of all identified potential RPs;

A copy ofthe final corrective action order or cleanup and abatement order
firr each site;

The name and address ofthe oversight agenry (the agency requesting the

direct site funding), including the name and telephone number ofthe
regulatory contact person;

A description ofthe unauthorized release, petroleum products released,

water body affected or threatened, water quality, and the threat to human
health, safety and the environment,

Documentation ofwhy recalcitrant or abandoned funds are being requested

for a site;

A description ofwhy the RP can not or will not clean up the contamination

or abate its effectsi

Documentation of an;- disputes between the regulatory a-eency and the RP;

Any actions u hich have been previously laken to cleanup or abate the

effects of the unauthorized release,

l0) A description ofthe proposed cJeanup or abatement

I l) The amount ofannual fundin,e requested and an estimated total required

funding for each nontinated site; and

I2) A descr ipt ion of the resul ts i f  funding should be denied

It is important to remember that fundin-s is lirnited. Only the highest prioritv sites. where

the regulatory agency intends to initiate direct site action because either a responsible
party cannot be located (abandoned site), or the responsible party is either unable or

unwillin-e to comp)y with a Regional Board or LIA final order for corrective action
(recalcitrant site), will be considered for funding.

Please keep in mind that the State Water Board is required to recover costs Once EAR

Account funding is accessed, the responsible party(s) will not be eligible to participate in

the UST Cleanup Fund reimbursement program, which emphasizes the need to limit use of

the EAR Account to a measure oflast resort to protect human health, safety and the

environment.

)
Sitename and address;1)

, \

3)

7)

4)

5\

6)

8 )

-!D1 n",,,,,"o roou
r . J

Otlr Drrsla, E lo p.ese^'E aml enhance de EQI|O' of Caltfanta s \|ater rclokrce! aad

en5rrc ther prcpel otloconon an.l efrdenl ulehr Ihe bene|il afprese andfuturc generctrcns
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Page 3

All prioritized regional lists should be submitted to the UT Cleanup Fund Section,

Attention: Jim Munch. The statewide list will be presented to the State Water Board for

approval inJuneof 1998. Once the list is approved, EAR Account agencies will be

notified and provided information on how to access the approved funding.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Jennifer White at (916) 227-0744.

Attachment

cc: Fresno, Redding and Victorville Offices

Av ntrsnon t ta presene and eahaace he ElollD ofcaltlornia ! uater resaurcel and

en re he:. prapet attacotion and elfiaenr usefor rhe behefrt ofPresen! andfurure genert'tton;
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State water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailine Addnss:
P.O. Box9444212
Sa6smetfo, CA
91L4+2t20

2014 T S{reeq
Suite 130

Sacrammtq CA
9 5 8 1 4
(916)727474r'
Fdx (9I6) 227-4530

http//www-surcb.ca.

tuDdhorne.htn

Jrulle t7, teeT :{S,,- /  
G\^

John Kaiser, SEG \"
Toxrcs Cleanup Division
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2l0l Webster Streeq Suit€ 500
Oakland, CA 94512

RE: EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT REQUEST
FOR MEADER'S CLEANERS - 8OO W. GRAND A\,I8.. OAKLAND 94607

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

This letter is in response to your fax to me dated April 25, 1997 requesting EAR fiurding for
Meader's Cleaners. Your lqr.res* for EAR Account funding for Meader's Cleanen has been
denied.

The purpose ofthe EAR Account is to provide money to Regional Water Bgards and Local
ImplementLng Agencies (LIAs) for taking corrective action.at petrolerinrtiiderground storage tank
(UST) sites which have had a-n unauthorized release and which require either: (l) emergency
response to protect humaa health, safety and the environment (emergency site); or (2) where a
responsible party cannot be identified or located (abandoned site); or (3) the responsible party is
either unable or unwilling to take the required corrective action (recalcitrant site),

The subject property is a dry cleaning business. In 1979 the above mentioned property was
purchased by Robert Cassasa and Joseph Kem from Emil Bouchet (deceased). In 1980/81 an
attempt was made to use one small 250 gallon tank to hold gasoline for use offleet vehicles. This
att€mpt failed after using approximately I 5 0 gallons. A gasoline spill also occurred at this time.
All other attempts to use the USTs were discontinued. In 1982 Patrick Srvasey and Chrisman Kem
bought the property. On December 20, 1989 three USTs and one waste oil tank were removed The
laboratory results, dated February 21, 1990 indicated 9,000 ppm TPHgas and 14 ppm benzene in
soils. In I99l Patrick Swasey became the sole otner ofthe property. In 1993 Patrick Swasey
filed bankruptcy and William Broach was assigned as the trustee. The trust has over $500,000.00.
Sumitomo Bank holds the first mortgage on the property. All rents liom the property are being
tumed over to the bank.

In discussing this case with our legal counsel several unresolved issues were brought up. Why
. havenl all previous owners been listed or pursued as potential responsitrle parties? Information
obtained rndicates that prwious owners, Robert Cassasa and Joseph Kem, utilized at least one of
the tanks and were never named as potential resonsible parties. Furthermore, has Alameda County
investigated ordering the bankruptcy estate to conduct firrther site,i vestigation and cleanup? It
appears ttrat the trustee can be naeed.as tha responsible pafy ard that the estate may have
sufficient firnds available to conduct investrgative activities. It is suggested the County call the .
District Attromey's office for more information regarding this issue .

Our nilrion tu ta presenE and enhance the quality ofcaliforhia t vatu rctource!. and
ensure their proper ollocation and efrcieht lse for the benelit ofpretent and future generalion|.S ,"*ror',",
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John Kaiser
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Page 2

If you disagree with this decision, you may request a review and reconsideration by the Program
Manager. A request for reconsideration along rvith any additional documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P .O . Box 944212
Sacramento, C A 9 4244 -2120

Ifyou have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 227 -0744.

Sincerely,

0il0illAtslcllrD BY
Jennifer White
Associate Govemmental Program Analyst
Emergency, Abandoned, Recalcitrant Program

Steve Morse, Chief
Toxics Cleanup Division
Califorrua Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Tom Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Health
Alameda County
I l3I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Jennifer Eberle - Aiameda County

Ow nitsion i! loprcte^'e and enhance the Suolity afctltfonia t vater rctollrce!, and

enturc theh prcper allacation and.flicient utelor the behetrt ofprcsent and futurc Eercrations.



ALAMEDA coUNTY
. HEALTH CARE SERVIC

a
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHAHID, Assistanr Agency Direcror

Apri l  25, J_99G

Steve Morse, Chief
Toxica Cleanup Division
California Regional Water euality
21-01 Webster  S t . ,  Su i te  5OO
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear St.eve Morse:

Alaneda County CC4 58(
Environmental protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

Control Board

*rt, q 0

This Letter is E,ransmitt,ed a request for Emergency, Abandoned,
Recalcitrant (EAR) Account. for the aE,Eached sit,e. Atstached is the
nominated sit.e, vrit.h full explanat.ion and documentation as reguired.
rf  this site cannot be placed inEo the 1996-97 Annual si tes Lisc i t
should be put in as soon as posEibLe as nothing is happening to
investsigatse or cleanup this siE,e.

If you have any guesEions concerning t.his matter please contacE me.

Sincerely,

t\ fl
^ \ty14i/*-\JaR.-E/-
f *,Gordon Coteman, Acting Chief

f nivision of EnvironmenEal HeaIE.h

c:qfTom Peacock, Manager
,Jenni f er Bberl.e t/

RB3 I TP



t

REeuE#f;olfff t ̂ "t
STID 917
pageL of2

MeadeCs Cleaners, 800 W. Grand Ave., Oakland 94607

potentially Rps: Patrick swasey, Bryant's cleaners, 806 Main St., Pinevillg Louisiaaa

7t360

There is no final corrective action order per se, because we could not identify a RP.

However, we had a Pre-Enforcement Panel Revi ew on 1177195, to try to establish the Rps-

Attached is a copy of the Notice of Pre-Enforcement Pinel Review, as well as a letter to

Patrick Swasey d ated 4123192, requesting further site investigation'

The LIA is Alameda county, Dept ofEnvironmental Healt[ Div. of Environmenta]
protection, 1131 Harbor Bay Phry, Rm 250, Alameda cA 94502. The contact person is

Jerurifer Eberle ( 5 l0 -567 -67 6l).

soil concentrations as high as 9,000 ppm TPHg and 14 ppm benzene was detected at

1 l S'bgs. The depth to water in this area of Oakland is approximately 20'bgs' The site

*u. ur"d as a cleaner's since the 1930s. It is possible these USTs (or other, undiscovered

usTs) contained TCE or even benzene at one point. soils at an adjacent site (850 w.

Grand Ave) are sands and gravels.

Patrick swasey claims he is not the RP because he does not own the property. He filed

bankruptcy (Ciaptef Z) on l2l14tg3, and was assigned a barkruptcy trustee (lVilliam .
Broach). Attacned ari two letters from Mr. Swasen outlining his story. Please note that

Emil Bouchet is reportedly deceased. This is a recalcitrant RP who filed bankruptcy. It

took us a long timi to locate Mr. Swasey in Louisiana. We only have his business

address. As per a letter datd2l6l95 submitted to the DA from a law firm representing

William Broach, Sumitomo Bank holds the first mortgage on the property. All rents from

the property have been tumed over to the bank. The trustee has not formally abandoned

tt 
" 

ptop".ty, but has no intention of administering it. under the Bankruptcy code, the
p.oi..ty *itt b" deemed abandoned and revert to the debtor (Swasey) upon the closing of

the bankruptcy case (#93 48842).

The debt w|s discharged in bankruptcy. That means Mr. Swasey is not obligated to

do anything. This case was reviewed by a bankruptcy specialist (Larry Blazer) at

the office oiAlameda County District Attorney Oflice of Consumer and
Environmental Protection. The DA's ollice determined that the bank never
operated ths site and is not liable.

See the attached letters from Mr. Swasey

1 .

4.

5.

o .



8.

April 5, 1996
REQI,JEST FOR EAR FUNDS

STID 9I7
page2 of2

This site has not even been characterized, so the need for remediation is unknown. There
has been 7 years since the USTs were removed, during which biodegradation likely
occurred.

The annual funding amount requested is $50,000 (to do initial subsurface investigation).

A description ofthe results iffunding should be denied: tnJ initiat subsurface investigation
will not be implemented, and we will not know whether there continues to be a subsurface
problem at this site. Potential buyers will be hesitant to proceed with the sale of this
property because the environmental liability will be an unknown quantity.

9.

10.



UNry O
\RE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA

" HEALTH

DAVID J.

COUNTY
CARE

BAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Apr i l  23 ,  l - 992

sTrD #917

Meaders Dry Cleaning
8OO W. crand Av.
Oakland CA 94607
Attn: patrick Swasev

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 27't-4320

Dear Mr.  swasey,

The case file for your site has recently .been revielred by ourstaff . The case has been _reassigned to 'einifei d;i;; ;"rardousMaterials speciarist. prease nriir future correspondence to herattent ion.

The most' ieeent docurnent which we have in our file submitted onyour behal-f are the laboratory results frorn 
""iis'-- 

sarnpf easubsequent to the removal of thiee underground q"."ii; I"orug,"tanks on L2/20/89. The laboratory resui ts,-dated 2' /ZI /90, inOicateas Tgch as 9,o00 ppn TotaL Fetrol-eurn UyarocarfJns 
' t fpnl  

asgasol ine, and as much as 14 pprn benzene in soi fs.

Accordinq to the Tri-Regional- Water euaLity Control Boardguidel ines, when contanina€ion to =oi i  of  ei ther TpH or oi '  andcrease (O & G) exceeding ] . ,OOO ppm is encountered, the soi l  i -sconsidered hazardous waste and must be over-excavateat. andsubsequently disposed of as hazardous waste. Confirrnatory soilsamptes rnust be taken to ensure that aLl heavily 
"";i;i;;;'d 

;;iihas been removed. Likewise, wnen coniatnination to soir of eitherTPIi  or Oi l  and crease (O & G) exceedinq 100 ppn is encountered, agroundwater investigation is required. 
-Therefore, 

you are requiredto a) over-excavatl tne soil 
' 

coniarninatea with TpH or o & cexceeding.1000 ppn, 
.b) disFose this soiL properly . r ,a p"&ia" oo.of f ice with the aisposaf _ records, 

" l  
t "X" c-ont i rm?torv soi l

!31!19=l and d) install rnonitorins ;e11; in ;;d";-;;;;ine trrermpact to g'roundwater and also in order to determin" ah;It;raulicgradient.

Therefore, hre request that you subnit a proposal rrithi' .t5 ataysfrom the date of €his tetter; 
"; 

;t;"; Bth, for a groundwater andsoit investigation.

A11 work must be nerfontred. according to the Leaking undergrounctFuel Tank Field lraiual, (LUFT l,r"""iij', ievisea J_O/B',-.r,a-inl rri_Regionar Board staf f Reconmendations tbr e.Li rmi"u'rr i.rlii.lio., .r.,af nvestigation of underqlould storate ranr< siies, rlvi=-J-e)107 o o,as summarized in Appendix A.

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the sFRwecBdata management group at Sj"O-464-1269.



Patrick Strasey
STID #917
Page 2 of 2
Apri l  23, L992

All reports and ProPosals rust

caI if ornia-Registered Geologrst'
oi -neqistered civil Engineer'

If you have anY questions r Please
4320 .

SincerelY,

be subnitted under seal of a
-J"ttiii"a Engineering Geologist'

phone Jennifer Eberle at  5L0-27L-

/""*' dAQ")
Susan Hugo
Senior llazardous

cc: Rich Hiet t ,
F i  I e

- : ^

Mater ials Special ist

RWQCB



AIaDeda Courty Eealth Care Servl.ces Ag€ncy
. Departnent of EnviroDnental Eealth

Divisioa of EnvironmeDtal Protection

In Re The Prop€rty Known As :

8O0 Jilest crand Avenue
Oakland CA 94607

Notice of,
Pre-Enforsement
Revien Parel

)
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alaneda county
Environmental Protection Division and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board, a Pre-Enforcenent Review
Panel will convene on Tuesdlay, February 28t 7.995 at 9sO0 am iD
the offices of tbe Alanedla county Eazardous ltaterialE Dlvision
Iocated at 1131 Earbor Bay Park$ay, Room 200' Alaredla CA 9,!502.
This Pre-Enforcement Revierr paael wiLl convene for the purpose of
determining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure,
site assessment, clean-up and nitigation of contamination at the
above locat ion.

You are required. to present informaXion and supporXing docrtmenXs
which substanXiaTTy il"Tustrate the conXracXual rel-aXionship
be/hreen Patrick svasey and other tank o!,F-rators / ffiners, as we77
as documents which cTearly identify Xhe alnent corpo.raXe and
financiaT sXatus of l,Ieader's DraE ery and Carpt CTeaners,
Meader's Dty cLeaning, and successor corporations, Xo Xhe Panel.

The Alameda county Environmental Protection Division, and the San
Francisco Bay RegionaL water Qual-ity control Board have named and
served noti-ce of this Pre-Enforcement Revielt Panel on the
fol lowing persons or ent i t ies as having proposed responsibi l i ty
for cLosure, site assessment, clean-up and nitigatj-on of
contamination at the above location, and by this notice al-L
parties named herein are inforrned of the right to appear and show
cause, if any they have. for the excl-usion or inclusion of any of
the parties served herein from said responsibility or
obl igations :

1. Patrick Srrasey
dDa l.t€ad€r t a Dra[rery and Carpet CleaDerE
and dlba lleaders Dry CleauiDg
806  Ua i r  a t .
PLnevi l le IJa ?13 60-5,[06

2. Patr ich gsasey
806 l ta l .n At.
Pinevi]'le r.A 71360-6{06

3. Chrisma! Nearn
12470 Fior i  L,aDe
Aebastopol CA 95172



4 .

E

6 .

ChriEman Kearn
dlba lleader's Drapery and Carpet CleaDers
anE dba Neadera Dry CleaDiDg
12{70 FLori l .ane
Sebastopol CA 951?2

UeEder,s Drapery and Carpet Cleanera
c/o Broacb Wi1lians, Esq.
Trustee ia Baakruptcy
PO Boa 9
Laf,ay€tte CA 9{ 5{9-0 0 09

col.t cleaners
89? Eirckley Rd.
Burlirg'ame c]A 94010

Young Ebin
dlba lrleader' E Dry Cleanitrg
8 0 0 ltest cranal Ave.
oakland cA 94607

Dated:

cc: Attn:  Miekle cledhi l l - ,  Sumitono Bank, 320 Cal i fornia St. ,  7th
Floor, San Francisco CA 94104

Gil Jensen, ALameda County District Attorney's Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

/-\///l /
L""",()€Vt<--
d6nnifer Eberle
Slazardous Materials Specialist



efi?e,, /928

t rapery & cdrpet ctedners

Q ?  t r i ' ,  , _: . ! , , .Main Servlce Ceniart ' ',, i idoawestcrand Ave., Oaktand. cA 94607
Phone (415) 444-2741

Dept. of Envlronrnental Health
Hazardous Mater ia l  s  Div is ion
80 Swan Way Roorn 200
Oakland, CA 94621.

ALtn:  Jenni fer  Eber le

M s .  E b e r l e ,

I am writing about the Lhree small underground tanks renoved from 800
West  Grand Avenue in  Decenber,  1989.  The h is tofy  of  these tanks,  to  the best
of rny knowledge, is as follor+s:

The date of their installation is unknovn, but their use r^ras disconLinued
on or before January, 1979, when the building, which housed a cleaners and
laundry called, "Clean Cleaners" was purchased frorn Emil Bouchet by Robert
Casassa and Joseph Kearn.

.  Rober t  Casassa and Joseph Kearn renamed Lhe business,  i tMeaders Cleaners, t t
I  l -  i

+!,,, 1..4- and continued operation without lnteruption. To Lhe best of my knowledge,
[l^ta lusi in 1980 or 1981 , an attempt was made to use one snall 250 gal1on tank to hold
i4. .v- 'GrSr^ /Sasol ine for  the i r  f feer  vehic les.  This  arLempL fa i led af ier  us ing approx i -
i60 qt.l 1, 

lnateLy 150 gallons; failing because they lacked an adequate way to purrp rhe'  
l g a s  f r o m  L h e  L a n k  t o  L h e  v e h i c l e s .

In 1981 Meaders Cleaners became two companies. One is Meaders Drapery
and Carpet Cleaners, of whlch I was half owner frorn 1981 to 1991 and arn nov
the sole propr ie tor .  The second is  Meaders Cleaners,  r , rh ich is  nov operat ing
as Meaders Dry Cleaning.  Both businesses are housed at  800 West  Grand Avenue,
Oakland .

Sometime laLer the rernaining gasoline, 100 galons or so, \{as removed by
a company which purchases vaste oil and gasoline for recycling.

5) lD ol l"(

,^o >iXrcJ'-n'u

no
D O '

In 1989 all three underground tanks were removed, along w-ith the offensiye_
a soil. Because of the nature of the contaminarion gpd snall quantitieJ-fii i l iEi'f 1^ ",,^I  fee l  the s ighL has beeo remediaLed adequate ly .  L t i i "  is  not  a case vhere 

" j . , t l " l .Lhese underground tanks contained dry cleaning sollqqtjl or gasoline con- -^t' ^ 
::'

tinuously for years, leaking into rIE-!"i6TiTi-This iJ a caie rvhere 250 LG4v$Lv-:
gallons of gasoli.ne, one t.irne, was put into-dn underground. tank. Within Since 'o n'c-

weeks, most of that gasoline was renoved. Shortly thereafter the renaining
gasoline was renoved, Agreed, there was light leakage, but the offending
gasoline was renoved almosL immediately and the opportunity for continued
leakage d id not  ex is t .

I feel the removal of the gasoline frorn thetanks in the early 80's
effectively removed the contamination source, and r believe the rernoval of the

Area S6lvlc€: Contra Costa
(41s) 945-1762

Marin Novato
(41s) 4S9-0523 (415)898-7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
(41s) 342-3220 (415) 39A-1531

ElCerrito Hayward/Fromont
(415) 524-7697 (41s) 795-1980



c$;a.o /928

RM,EADERSitiir
orapery & carpet cleaners

Main SdYice C€nlgr
80O West Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94607
Phone (415) 444-27 41

underground tanks and
remaining condition.
necessary,  to  inc lude
K e a r n ,

aftected dirt in 1989 effectively remediated any
I would diiect any further correspondence you feel
or be directed to l"lr. Bouchet, Mr. Casassa and Mr.

Patrick Swasey
D - ^ ^ ^ - +  n . - ^ - .

800 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

A106 Sorvlco: Contracosta Marin Novato
(4151 94s-1762 (41s)499_0523 (415)898_7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
(415) 342 -s220 {4ts) sSar53r

ElCenito Hayward/Fremonl
(415) 524-7697 (41s) 795n98O



BRYANT'S CLEANERS
"CLEANING WITH CARE" &r

.,'.u"*, t3t8fi'$flf5FJ
(3181442-2123 FAX (3r8) 442.0194

,Jenni f  er Eberle
Alameda County
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l - s  D iv .
1  131  Harbo r  Bay  Parkway

.  A lameda ,  CA.  94502

To whom It  May Concern:

Robert  Cassasa and i loseph Kearn bought the property at .  800
W.  Grand  Av . ,  Oak land ,CA.  i n  1979  f rom Emi l  Bouche t .  Pa t r i ck  S$asey
anc i  Chr i s rnan  Kearn  bough l  t he  p rope r t y  f rom casgaEa  and  Kearn  i n  1982 .
Pa t r i ck  S l rasey  bough t  ou t  Chr i snan  Kearn  i n  1991 .

The only party $ho used the underground tanks named above was
Mr .  Bouche t .

The  tank6  ve re  reg i s te red  by  the  pa r tne rsh ip  o f  Kearn  &  Swasey
and  remove i l  i n  December  o f  1989 .

In  December  o f  1993  Mr .  S i rasey  f i l ed  bank rup tcy  and  the
bu i l d ing  i s  i n  t he  hands  o f  U .S .  Bank rup tcy  T rus tees ,  1401  Lakes ide
Dr .  ,  Oak land ,  CA .  94612 .

There are no other part , ies involved with the underground
tanks other than those Listed above.

I  app rec ia te  eve ryone ' s  zea l  i n  van t i ng  go  c lean  up  the
environment,  but when innocent people suffer because of i t ,  then you
are wrong, anal  your enthusiasm misguided. None of the parbies named
here  d id  any th ing  r { rong  o r  i 1 lega1 ,  v i t h  t he  poss ib le  excep t i on  o f
Mr .  Bouche t .  Mr .  Kearn  and  Mr .  Swasey  comp l  j - ed  v i f h  eve ry  l e t t e r  o f
the  l aw .  The  tanks  ve re  reg i s te red  as  requ i red .  They  ve re  removed  in
1989  in  fu11  conp l i ance  w i th  the  1aw because  they  were  neve r  used .  The
cos t  o f  remova l  and  d i sposaL  was  nea r l y  $20 ,000 .00 ,  i ncu r red  so le l y
by  Mr .  Kearn  and  Mr .  Swasey .

Any lal /  that says Mri  Swasey or anyone else, for that matter,
o the r  t han  Mr .  Bouche t ,  i s  respons ib le  fo r , c lean ing  up  a  20  yea r  o ] .d
mess  i s  bo th  un fa i r  and  un jus t .  f t  i s  a l so  un rea l i s t i c .  Thousands  o f
people are .106ing their  l ivel ihood and their  property across the
country.  Why?

I  reaL ize  you  have  a  du ty  to  the  l aw ;
in te l l i gen t  peop le ,  i n  con t ro l  o f  o the r  peop le
20 year old S!!er f tess. The tanks $ere removed

you  a re  a  l so  h igh l y
' 6  1 i ves .  Th i s  i s  a
over 5 years ggg..



BRYANT'S CLEANERS
"CLEANING WTH CARE'

qft

I  implore you
conpassion rhen makins

to have decorum,
you r  d i c ta te .

',' *n.-., t8i'tfi'il0'I55J
(3181 442.2L23 FAX (318) 442.0194

decency and rdeternined

P .S .  To  re i t e ra te ,  Meade rs  D ry
have  any  re la t i onsh ip  wha tsoeve r
you  have  any  fu r the r  ques t i ons ,

e re l y nd  Emot iona l l y ,

t o  bh i s  underg round  tank  i ssue .  I f
you may contact me at (3L8')442-2I23.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
FEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Apr i l  25 ,  1996

Steve Morse, Chief
Toxics Cleanup Division
California Regional water Quality
2101-  Webster  S t . ,  Su i te  500
Oakland, CA 946L2

Dear St'eve Morse r

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental- Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

control- Board

S)iJ t r7

This letter is transmitt,ed a requeat for Emergency, Abandoned,
Recalcibrant (EAR) Account for lhe attached site. Attached is t,he
nominated site, with fu11 explanation and documenE.ation as required.
If  this sitse cannot be placed inEo the L996-97 Annual Sit .es LisE. i t
should be put in as soon as possible as nothing is happening to
investigate or cleanup this 6i ie.

If you have any quesbions concerning this matLer please contacE me.

Sincerely,

A*J-
ordon Co.Leman. Acting Chief

Diwision of Environmental Health

c:6fTom Peacock, tqall?er
Jennifer Eberle v

RB3:TP
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REq*#f'jiiTiFUND'
STID 917
page I ofZ

Meader's Cleaners, 800 W. Grand Ave., OaHand 94607

Potentially Rps: Patrick swasey, Bryant's cleaners, 806 Main st., Pineville, Louisiana

71360

There is no final corrective action order per se, because we could not identis a RP.

However, we had a Pre-Enforcement Panel Revi ew on llL7l95, to try to establish the Rps

Attached is a copy of tle Notioe of Pre-Enforccrnent Panel Review, as well a$ a btter to+

Patrick Swasey ditrd qXfn requbsting fi"uther site investigation 
'

The LIA is Alameda county, Dept of Environmental Health, Div. of Environmental

Protection, l13l HarborBayPkwy, Rm250, Alameda cA 94502. The contact person is

Jennifer Eberle (5 I 0-567-6761).

Soil concentrations as high as 9,000 ppm TPHg and 14 ppm benzene was detected at

11.5bgs. The depth to water in rhis area of oakland is approximately 20'bgs. The site

was uJed as a cleaner's since the 1930s. It is possible these USTs (or other, undiscovered

uSTs) contained TCE or wen benzene at one point. soils at an adjacent site (850 w.

Grand Ave) are sands and gravels.

Patrick Swasey claims he is not the RP because he does not own the property. He filed

bankruptcy (Chapter 7) on l2ll4l93, and was assigned a bankruptoy trustee (William

Broach). Attached are two letters from Mr. swasey, outlining his story. Please note that
Emil Bouchet is reportedly deceased. This is a recalcitrant RP who filed bankruptcy. It

took us a long time to locate Mr. Swasey in Louisiana We only have his business
address. As fer a letter datd2l6l95 submitted to the DA from a law firm representing

William Broach Sumitomo Bank holds the first mortgage on the property. All r€nts from

the property have been turned over to the bank. The trustee has not formally abandoned

ttr" prop".ty, but has no intention of administering it. Under the Bankruptcy Code, the
proi..ty *ilt be deemed abandoned and revert to the debtor (Swas€y) upon the closing of

the bankruptcy case (#93 48842).

The debt was discharged in benkruptcy. That means Mr. Swasey is not obtigated to

do anything. This case was reviewed by a bankruptcy specialist (Larqy Blazer) at

the oflice of Alameda County District Attorney OIIice of Consumer and
Environmental Protection. The DA's o{fice determined that the bank never
operated the site and is not liable.

See the attached letters from Mr. Swasey

5.

6.



8.

April 5, 1996
REQIJEST FOR EAR FUNDS

STID 9I7
page 2 of2

This site has not even be€n characterized, so the need for remediation is unknown. There
has been 7 years since the USTs were removed, during which biodegradation likely
occurred.

The annual funding amount requested is $50,000 (to do initial subsurface investigation).

A description ofthe results iffunding should be denied: the initial subsurface investigation
will not be implemented, and we will not know whether there continues to be a subzurface
problem at this site. Potential buyers will be hesitant to proceed with the sale of this
property because the environmental liability will be an unknown quantity.

9.

10.



ALAMEDAcouNTy O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

t

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Apri l  23 r  r99Z

STID #91_7

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONIvIENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 O' 27 1 -4320Meaders Dry cleaning

800 W. crand Av.
Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Patrick Srrasev

Dear Mr. Swasey,

The case file for your site ha! recently been reviewed by ourstaff. The case has. been reassigned to Jeinifer rberr-, n.zaraous
Materials Specialist. please n-ai] future correspondence to h.erattent ion.

The most iecent document which we have in our fire submitted onyour behalf are the t_aboratory results from soils samp]edsubsequent to the removal of thrLe underground gasoline storage
tanks on 1,2/zo/89- The laboratory resuJ.ts,  dated 272t/go, indicate
: :^^TY:l  

as-,9,000 ppn Total  Fetroleurn Hydrocarbons (TpH) asgasotane, and as nuch as 1_4 ppn benzene in Joi ls.

According to the Tri-Regional water euality control Boardguidel ines, when contanina€ion to soi f  of  ei ther TpH or oi l  andGrease (O, & c) exceeding l - ,  OOO ppm is encountered, the soi l -  isconsidered hazardous hraste and must be over-excavated andsubsequent ly 
-disposed of as hazardous waste. conf i rmatory soi lsampres must be taken to ensure that arr- heavily 

"""i"ri""lla 
="irhas been removed. Likewise, when contaminat ioi  to soi l  of  

" i th. .TPH or oi l  and crease (o & G) exceeding 100 ppm is encounleieO, agroundwater investigation is required. 
-rhereiJre, 

you are requireato a) over-excavate the soil contaminated with- TpH or <i & cexceedingr. L_000 ppn, .b) dispose this soil properly and provide ouroff j .ce with the oisposaf_ records, c)  
- tafe 

conf i rmatory soi lsanpLes'  and d) instar l  monitor ing we1ls in order to deterrnine theinn19t to groundwater and ar-so in order to determine the tryJiauricqradient.

Therefore, we request- that you subnit a proposal within 4s elaysfron the date of dhis letter; 
"; 

;t;;; B*, for a groundwater and.soi l  invest ig 'at ion.

All work must be per_form,ed according to the Leaking Undergrounal
Fuel. Tank Fiel-d Maiual, (LUFT M""";ii-, ievised ro/Bs, ana ttre rri_Regional Board staff Recoiunendation= 

't'oi 
preriminary ivaluatlon anaInvestigation of Underground storage Tank Sites, r:eviseA 

"i/totgo,

as summari.zed in Appendix A.

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the sFRwecBdata management group at 5t-O-464-t-269.



o
Patrick swasey
STID #917
Page 2 of 2
Apri l  23, l-992

AII reporEs and ProPosals rust
CaI if ornia-Registered GeorogrsE'
oi -neqisterea civil Engineer'

If you have anY questions, Please
4320 .

SincerelY,

be subrnitted under seal of a
-J"t t i i i "a Engineering Geologist '

Dhone Jennifer Eber1e at 510-27L-

/r.,^' 
d-AL^'/d

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous

cc: Rich Hiett,
F  i le

je

Materials SPecial ist

RWQCB



Alamedla couDty f,ealth care Services Ageacy
. Departnent of EnviroDmetrtal gealth

oivision of ElvironneDtal Protestion

In Re Tbe Property KEotrn As :

8OO W€.sX Glfand Ave',ue
Oakland CA 94607

Notice of,
Pre-Enforcement
Bevies Patrel

)
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda county
Environmental Protection Division and the San Francisco Bay
Regionat Water Quality controL Board, a Fre-EtrforceEeDt Review
Panel will convene on Tuesllay, February 28, L99s at 9:0o a![ in
the of,fices of the Alameda Couuty EaEardlouE uaterials Division
located at 1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, Roou 200, Alaneda CA 9,1502.
This Pre-Erforcement Revies Panel hrill convene for the purpose of
deternining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure,'
site assessment, clean-up and rnitigation of contamination at the
above location.

You are reqaired xo presenx intormation and supprXinq doatrenxs
which substanXiaTTy iTTusXrate the contractual relationship
befureen Patrick si'r',asey and other Xank otr,€.raXors /o['-tters, as weLl
as doc'uments vhicb cLearly identify the c-urtenX corporate and
financial status ot t{eader's DraElE.ry and carpeX cTeaners,
trleader t s Dry cleaninq, atd successor corprations, to Xhe Pane7.

The Alameda county Environmental Protection Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Reqional water Qualj-ty control Board have nanned and
served notice of this Pre-EufolcemeDt Revieit Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility
for closure, site assessnent, clean-up and nitigation of
contamination at the above location, and by this notice all
parties named herein are infomed of the right to appear and show
cause, if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of
the parties served herein fron said responsibility or
obligations :

1. Patrick gnaEey
dba l.leader' s Drapery andl Carpet Clealerg
and dlba ueaderE Dry cleaniDg
805 titaiD at.
Pineville r.,A ? 13 5 0-64 05

2. Patrl.ck SrraEey
ao6 uain 8t .
Piteville r.,A ? 13 60-54 06

3. Chri8man Kearn
121?0 Fior i  Lane
SebastopoL CA 95472



l
Cbrisnatr Kearn
alba lteaaler' E Drapery atrd carpet cleaners
and dba l.leaders Dry CleaDiDg
12.t7o FiorL Latre
Sebastopol CA 95172

Mead€r,s llrapery and Carpet C1€aDeris
c/o Broacb Willians, Esq.
Truatee in Bankruptcy
PO Bor 9
Lafayette CA 9 45{9-0009

coit Clean€rs
897 Eirckley Ril.
Burlilrgame CA 94 010

Young Shin
dlba lteaaler ' E Dry Cleatriag
800 West Granal Ave.
Oaklanal CA 911607

Dated:

cc: Attn:  Miekle Gledhi1l ,  Sumitono Bank, 320 Cal i fornia St. ,  7th
Floor,  San Francisco CA 94104

GiI Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney's office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

5 .

6 .

7 .

Eberle
l{aterials



BRYANT'S CLEANERS
,CLEANING WITH CARE'

qh
,,".,.*. :3i,tfi,$flis5J

(3r8) M2.21.23 FAX (318) 442-0194

,Jennif  er Eberle
Al-ameda County
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  D iv .
1  131  Harbo r  Bay  Parkway
Alameda, CA. 94502

To Whom It  May Concerns

Robert  cassasa and Joseph Kearn bought the property at  800
W,  Grand  Av . ,  oak land ,CA.  i n  1979  f rom Ern i l  Bouehe t .  Pa t r i ck  Swasey
an t i  Ch r i sman  Kearn  bough t  t he  p rope r t y  f rom Cassasa  and  Kearn  i n  1982 .
Pa t r i ck  Swasey  bough t  ou !  Chr i snan  Xearn  i n  1991 .

The only party rrho u6ed the underground tanks named above was
Mr ,  Bouche t .

The tanks . l rere registered by the partnership of  Kearn & Svasey
and  removed  in  December  o f  1989 .

In  December  o f  1993  Mr .  S r rasey  f i l ed  bank rup tcy  and  the
bu i l d ing  i s  i n  t he  hands  o f  U .S .  Bank rup tcy  T rus tees ,  1401  Lakes ide
Dr .  ,  Oak land ,  CA .  94612 .

There are no other part ies involved with the underground
tanks  o the r  t han  those  l i s ted  above ,

I  app rec ia te  eve ryoners  zea l  i n  wan t ing  to  c lean  up  the
environment,  but vhen innocent people suffer because of i t ,  lhen you
are  wrong ,  and  you r  en thus iasm m isgu ided .  None  o f  t he  pa r ! i es  named
here  d id  any th ing  v rong  o r  i l l ega1 ,  v i t h  t he  poss ib le  excep t i on  o f
Mr .  Bouche t .  Mr .  Kearn  and  Mr .  Swasey  comp l ied  w i th  eve ry  l e t t e r  o f
the lav.  The tanks vere registered as required. They were renoved in
1989  in  fu I l  comp l iance  w i th  the  l aw  because  they  re re  neve r  used '  The
cos t  o f  remova l  and  d i sposa l  was  nea r l y  $20 ,000 .00 ,  i ncu r red  so le l y
by  Mr ,  Kearn  and  Mr .  Swasey .

Any  1au  tha t  says  Mr .  Swasey  o r  anyone  e l se ,  f o r  t ha t  ma t te r ,
o the r  t han  Mr .  Bouche t ,  i s  respons ib le  fo r  c lean ing  up  a  20  yea r  o ld
mess  i s  bo th  un fa i r  and  un jus t .  I t  i s  dJ .so  un reaL is t i c .  ?housands  o f
peop le  a re  l os ing  the i r  l i ve l i hood  and  the i r  p rope r t y  ac ross  the
counfry.  Why?

I  rea l i ze  you have a duty to the 1a! i i  you are also highly
con l ro l  o f  o the r  peop le ' s  l i ves .  Th i s  i s  a

.  The tanks were removed over !  years ago.
i n te l l i gen t  peop le ,  i n
2O yea r  o1d  m ino r  ness



BRYANT'S CLEANERS
,CLEANING WITH CARE'

','*n,-., i3i'tfl$o'lf55J
B$) 442-2123 FAX (318) 442-0194

I  impLore you t 'o have decorum, decency and det,erminect
conpassion $hen maktng your dictate.

ere ly Emot  i  ona l  Ly ,

P .S .  To  re i t e ra te ,  Meaa le rs  Dry
have any relat j .onship rdhataoever
you have any further quest ions,

C lean ing , Co i t  Se rv i ces  no r  f f oung  Sh in
to  th i . s  underg round  tank  i ssue .  f f

you  may  con tac t  me  a t  (318  )442 -2723 .
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Ord9ery & Carpet Cleanerg

C? ' ' " ,  '  - . ' . , rMaiq S€rvic€ Contor
' ; .SOgWest Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94607

Phone (415) 444-27 4'l

Dept. of Environrnental Healfh
Hazardous l la ter ia l  s  Div is ion
80 Svan Way Roorn 200
0akland, CA 9462I

At tn:  Jenni fer  Eber le ^o riSvvJ-'*<e-

5) lD of t'(

M s .  E b e r l e ,

T arn writing about the three srna11 underground tanks renoved from 8OO
West  Grand Avenue in  December,  1989.  The h is tory of  these Lanks,  to  the best
of  my knovledge,  is  as fo l lows:

The date of their installaLion is unknown, buL their use was discontinued
on or  before January,  1979,  when the bui ld ing,  which housed a c leaners and
laundry ca11ed, "Clean Cleanerstt was purchased frorn Enil BoucheL by Robert
Casassa and Joseph Kearn.

Robert Casassa and Joseph Kearn renamed the business, "Meaders Cleaners,"
t ty  *a.  and cont inued operat ion wj- thout  in terupt ion.  To the best  of  my knowledge,
j4or.1'use in 1980 or 1981, an attenpt was nade to use one srna11 250 galton tank to hold
W . ' h r > - r -  i g a s o l  1 n e  f o r  t h e i r  f l e e t  v e h l c l e s .  T h i s  a t t e m p t  f a i l e d  a f t e r  u s i n g  a p p r o x L -
i {0 q i lL l . imate ly  150 gal lons;  fa i l i -ng because they lacked an ad€quate way to punp the-  

lgas f ron the tank to Lhe vehlc les.
In 1981 Meaders Cleaners became two companies. One is Meaders Drapery

and Carpet  Cleaners,  o f  which I  was hat f  owner f ron 1981 to 1991 and arn now
Lhe sole propr ie tor .  The second is  Meaders Cleaners,  which is  now operat ing
as Meaders Dry Cleaning. Both businesses are housed at 800 West Grantl Avenue,
0akland .

Sometine later the renaining gaso1lne, 100 galons or so, was removed. by
a conpany which purchases waste o i l  and gasol ine for  recyc l ing.

In 1989 all three underground tanks were removed, alonB with the offengjve_
a soi1. Because of the nature of the conLamination a1d smal1 quantitieJ-lii6GEdl r-  ̂ .,^

I  fee l  L .he s ighr  has beer i  rerned ia ted adequale ly .  [5)s  is  nor  a case where - , r . f  : "J^
these underground tanks contained d:f-Sl9g11rrg_e"lEal" or gasoline con- )-:5'a.:tJ
tinuously f or years, leaking inro tfrEl?6iff1- ftrii is a case where 250 L G u-v\t (. 5 --

gallons of gasoline, one tine, uas put into?n underground tank. Within 5i^c4 ..Jl!z..'
weeks, most of that gasoline rnras removed. Shortly thereafler the remaining
gasoline was removed. Agreed, there \,ras light leakage, but the offending
gasoline was removed almost inrnediately and the opportunlty for continued
leakage d id not  ex isL.

I feel the removal of rhe gasollne fron thetanks in the early BOrs
effectively removed the conLamination source, and r believe the removal of the

n.,
;DO '

Area S€rvlco: Contrs Costa
(415) S45-1762

Marin Novato
(415)499-0523 (415)89A-7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
(4151 342-3220 (415) 39a-1531

ElCerrito Hayward/Fremont
141 5J 524 -7 6e7 (415) 795-l9AO
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Drdpery & Cdrpet Cteanerg

Maln Sefiico Conle.
8OO West Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94607
Phone (415) 444-27 41

underground tanks and
remaining condition.
necessary,  to  inc lude
Kearn ,

af fected d i r t
I  would d i rect
or  be d i rected

in 1989 effectively renediated any
any further correspondence you feel
to  Mr.  Bouchet ,  Mr.  Casassa and Mr,

Sincere ly ,

Patrick Swasey
P r A a a n i  f t r n a r .

800 West Grand Avenue
0ak1and, CA 94601

Aro.S€rvlcs: ContraCosta
t415) 945_1762

Marin Novato
(41s)4S9-0523 (4ts)898-7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
{41s) 342-3220 (,t15)398-1531

Elcerrito Hayward/Fremont
(4t5)s24-7697 (,{1s)795-1980
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BRYANT'S CLEANERS
.CLEANING WITH CARE"

qh
805 MAIN STREET

PINEVILLE, LOUISIANA 7 1360
(318, 442-2123 FAx (318),142.0194

Jenn i fe r  Eber le
Alaneda County
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  D iv .
I  131  Harbo r  Bay  Parknay
A laneda ,  CA.  94502

To Whom It  May Concern:

Robert  cassasa and , foseph Kearn bough! the property al  800
W.  Grand  Av . ,  Oak land ,CA.  i n  1979  f rom Emi l  Bouche t .  Pa t r i ck  Svasey
anc i  ch r i s rnan  Kearn  bough t  t he  p rope r t y  f rom cassasa  and  Kearn  i n  L982 .
Patr  i .  ck bouqht out chr isman Ke

The tanks vere
and removed in December

In  December  o f  1993  Mr .
bu i l d i ng  i s  i n  t he  hands  o f  U .S .
D r .  ,  Oak land ,  CA .  946L2 .

f  r ea l i ze  you
in te l l i gen t  peop le ,  i n
20  yea r  o l d  m ino r  : ess .

reg i s te red  by  the  pa r tne rsh ip  o f  Kearn  &  Swasey
o f  1989 .

Swasey f i led bankruptcy and the
Bank rup tcy  T rus lees ,  140 I  Lakes ide

There are no other part ies involved l , r i th the underground
tanks  o the r  t han  those  l i s ted  above .

osffi
have a duly to the lawr you are also highly
con t ro l  o f  o the r  peop le ' s  l i ves .  Th i s  i s  a

The tanks rrere removed over 5 vears ago.

(nes)



BRYANT'S CLEANERS
"CIEANING WITH CARE'

qr,
806 MAIN STREET

PINEVILLE, LOUISIANA 71360
GrB)442-2123 FAX (318) 442-0194

P.S .  To  re i t e ra te ,  Meade rs  D ry
have  any  re la t i onsh ip  wha tsoeve r
you  have  any  fu r the r  ques t i ons ,

Emot iona l l - y ,

C Iean ing ,
to  th i s  underg rcund  tank  i ssue .  I f

you may contaet rne at  (3I8)442-2L23.
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ALA COUNry, DEPARTMENT
o
OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

o
MEDA

whlte -env.heolth
ye ow -foci ty
pirk -files

I l3l Harbor Boy Pkwy.
Suite 25O
Alom6do, CA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700

ll.A SUSINESS PLANS (Iile 19)

- L lmm€droto n6pornn9

- ?. 86. Plon sidt

- 3. RR CoR r lO doF

_ 4.I&story lntomonon

- 5. lnv€niory Compt6l€

- 6. Em€.9encY e€spors
7. Tfct.hg

- L o€rlci€ncY
- t. Modln.onon

II.B ACI'TELY HAz. MAT6

- lo. negbholm Forh nl€d

- I l- tom comprer€

- 12, QMPP Co^lent!

- 13. trnpln€nt sch. aeqd? C//N)

- l!. Onslt€ Cofteq. Ass

- 15. Probdbl€ FL! Asdsmenl

- 16. Po6oos n€spoNlt o

- 17. Carnncoaon
- 16. Exdnpno.t 06qu€ri? Ci/r{)

]e. Trodo S&Ei eequosiod?

?703
25503(b)
25501.7
255O4(o)
2734
25:OnO)
25506(c)
2s-5c5(o)
25s5r'b)

25533(t)
25$n(c)

2552{(c)
255j!(d) Collf.

g-ammeder

Code (CAC) or the Heollh & code (HS&

Inspec to r :

2551.4(q)
25534O'
?5s36(b)
?5$A

l. UNDERGROUND TANKS fffle 23)

- I P€frJtl.oj)lcono

: - 2. Plo€lrrE Le/ O€l*ion 252!12
a 3. R€cord! |!1dhr€6l@

I - a ne eose oeoon ;;i
5. Cl@r€ PloN

D Ebly vod@
s€.rkrud gid$dd

(,r&s)
(r&s)

t

v.rl@/grrtwie{|rr.

/) w6€l4ylorg Gou@

€) Artd I@t rdr€

2641

26!4
2047

263a
263!
271l

,

- 7, Pr€d! T@u T€n
Dot€: -

- 6, hvenio.y 44.

- lo. G.ou.E wors.

- l2-466. s€cde

C o n t o c t :

T i t l e :

'"ro 
o4 h, 

uttruo,n"
t-_f_-

,{4<^,t* S
srt6 Address --@ d -

"', Afr --

\4- |' 
,
I .

Phone

MAX AMT stored > lbs j 55 gol., 26 ctt.?

rlcz MEi,ryVosie GENERATORTIRANSPORTER
Business Plons, Acute Hozcrdor-rs Moterlols
Underground Tonks

ll,lll.
- - - -= - - -- - # i"" ! t -, t-, ?#
€.=tl t-

S igno iu re : Signo tu re :



t
ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF

Hozqrdous Moferiols Insoection Form

'?o oflf'"^o^" fukl4 todovd
D o t e  I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Addr€ss P-!---{:a fu
h/c[J'.- ztp %CE pnon"

_ MAX AMT stored >

wflte -env.heolth
yellow locillly
pln!< -fles

I l3l Hofbor Boy Pkwy.
Sult€ 25O
Atomedo, cA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700

Il,lll
pt6

ll.A BUSINESS PIANS fille 19)

_ l- lmh6dlor6 nspornng
_ 2. Bc. Plon stcls.
_ 3. Rn corl > 30 dols
_ 4. lrwslory Infomonon

- 5. hv€nfory comDlei€
- 6. Emerge^cY ae3po@
- 7. lrold.E
- 0. O€alcl€ncY
- t- Modlfl.ono^

II.8 ACI'TEI.Y HAZ MATI-s

- 10, Aoolsironon Fom Fll€d
- I l- tom Cchplei€
- l?. RMPP Conl€nh
_ 13. tnpime.t Sch. eeq d? a//N)
_ la. ofislt€ co@q. Ass.
_ 15. Proboblq el3k Assm€nt
_ 16. P6Rd n6lpoGibl6
_ l?. Cornnconon
_ 1€. Exdnpim R6q@m fi/f0
_ lg- Tede Serot eaqu.stod?

?703
25503(b)
?5503.7
255o!(o)
2130
?55O!(b)
255o4(c)
?s5o5(o)
155O5(b)

2553.4(c)

rss:atcl
25534(d)
2553i(O)
2553n()
25s361b)

S I t €

lofleclla.o--cqfegedeli
-\:I I. HOZ. MOI/IVOSIE GENERA]OR/TI?ANSPORTE R
- ll. Blrdness Plons. Acuie Hozordous Moierlols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

lbs. 55 gol.. 26 cfi.?

(CAC) or tho Heolth & Sotety Code

C o m  m  e n  l s :

III. UNDEFGPOUNO TANKS MIb 23)

- l.Pen t ADollcofon

:  _2 .  P IPBE LeL o€re ' lon
< 3. A€co'ci! l"lolnl€dre

! - a. n"r"*" n"p"a
-5. Cl@ro PldE

25?8! (H&t
25272 MAs)
2f  t2
2651
?670

?643

2644
26!6
2647

2632
2631
2711

2635

2) Ooly Vod@
S..ridJd grEl€rd

=

Vodo6€/endrciar .rb.

7) W€€ldyTd* Gor€b

9.solr€dr€-

4-t4

fr 4444

C o n t o c t :

T i t  l e :

tu a4-4:2 t in-q,

I nspec lo r :

S igno iu re :

&r-z

4t*< a.k)

Rd B/aa

------<---- -- -- --7<------

Sisnoiure: _-J-7^--_X:E=__



Jo
whlte -env.heollh
yallow JocilltY
plrk -,tl6s

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ll,lll
Jsis!:i,XK

Ca
ALAMEDA COUNry. DEPARTMENT OF

I l3l Horbor Boy Pkwy.
sulte 250
Alomedo, CA 945O2{577
(5 | 0) 567-6700

gte
N o m e

ll-A EUSINESS PLANS Oille 19)

1 . l|modlole Q€Pornne 270,3
?. gG. Plo. src ?5503(b)
3. eA Co6 > 30 ddYt 25501 7

! rtuelory Inlomonon 25314(o)
5 ldvenlory Comolet€ 27XA- 
6. tn€ro€^cy aerPoe ?59Y(r))-  
7 . I lo r ;o  255o ' (c )- 
a. O.nc'...Y 255C5(o)
e Modlncoilon 2:€o5(b)

II.g ACI'TETY HAz. MATTS

IO n@tsForo Fom Fl6d ?5533(o)- 
tl roi" co.o"'" 25531(b)

:12. FMPP co^lenk 25s3'4(c)
13. rnolm€nr s<h eeq d? allN)
la. Otrslro Corsq As! 25524(c)
15. Promble at!} As€sme.t 25514(d)
16. PoGoro R€spoBlbio 2553!(q)

t7- cornncotbn 25534I)

18. E dnoho.r P€qBn fi/rq 25536?b)
le lrod. s4r€l P€q@sred? 25538

t. UNDEnGROUND TAN(S (n e 23)

= .._ I P6ntr APP[cono" Zr2"o
c 2. Ploolho Lek O€r* rn
E 

- 
3. n*oros r,,rornrarc'c ,;;;-

I I r. netmse oeoon ;;i
- 5 Cl@.€ Ploc 2610

2) ooa'/vcd@
s<.Tdrud 9rd@'d

3) Odly vod@

A.n-d lttt l€a
!) A,lo.iily C{t6nols

t Odvnenldy
A.n d r't* lsl'g
co.rr pts€ bok d€l
Vodc€/€rd'elE(|lE1

6) Fry tEnldy
A,'ruddi6lt€
Cdl P{)s bd d€t

7) wo€ldylor* Gorr
Arndlql{Etq

8) Atr!-dlqlk l4it'9
DdVrldlvY
9) Oth€, .=--

.._7, Prods Tdd T€n 2641

s,re Addr€ss -@ - Q-.-6-rd -Ar<------
Cqlc w %-LT Pnon"Clty

MAX AMT stored >

><THS;ffi#ffi E RAT.RTTPA NsPo RTE R
ll. B\rsines Plons, Acute Hozordous Motellols

ll l . Underground Tonks

gol., 2C0 cft.?

Code ( ) or ih€ Heolth Sofety Code (HS&C)

-  
" fcommenrs: >*:S ) r/\..(-.r\

(H&S)
(HAS)

=

- 8. trentdy a€c.

- 10. Groitrd wotd.
264
?u7

Dol9: -

263a
263r
2711

2613

C o n t o c t :

T i t l e : In  sp  e  c to  r :

S igno tu re :S ig  no iu re :

7e- 3



ASSESSOR I  S OFFICE

P A R C E L : 3 - 1 9 - 4
OWNER: SWASEY PATRICK M

C/O NAME:
MAIL ADR: 406 RIDGE RD

CODE
IJATEST DOCWENT : 02
],AST APPFAI SABLE : 1

800

H I S T O R Y  F I L E

WEST GRAND AV

T A C :  1 7 - 0 0 1

NI]MBER DATE
92  303031  09 /17  / 92

089796  04 /09 /91

]NQU]RY AS TCHO O

9 4 6 0 1

USE CODE:  42OO M/A  EFF :  09 /11  / 92  D
NOVATO CA 94941

ROLL lNDATE
93  92329

99  98253

92  91140
92  91140

92  91137
92 91L31

84  84058

o
OAKLAND

TR TAX

0 .00

SWASEV PATRICK & CATHY L
67  91  089196  04 /09 /9 r

MA 8OO WEST GRAND AV OAKI,AND CA
SWASEY PATRICK & CATHY L

62  e l  089197  04 /09 /91 .
MA BOO WEST GRAND AV OAKLAND CA

KEARN CHRISMAN & SWASEY PATRICK
46  83  2L6s66  LL / t 6 /83

ENTER 'OI  UNDER OPTION TO RETURN TO MENU
ENTER 'P '  UNDER OPTION TO VIEW PRELIMINARY
TO CONTINUE H]STORY INOUIRY FOR THIS PARCEL

i  -OPT ]  ON---REFERENCE NUMBER--- I
ROLL  i  H  3 -19 -4

_ PRESS PA1 KEY

0 .00
94601  9L0409  D

0 .  00
94607  910409  D

0 .00
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SWASEY PATRTCK & CATHY L
61  91  089196  04 /09 /9 r

MA 8OO WEST GRAND AV OAKLAND CA
SWASEY PATRICK & CATHY L

62  97  089191  04 /09 /9 r
I4A BOO WEST GRAND AV OAKLAND CA

KEARN CHRISMAN & SWASEY PATR]CK
46  83  216566  I 1 , / L6 /83

ENTER 'OI  UNDER OPTION TO RETURN TO MENU I  -OPTION_-_REFERENCE NUMBER--_ i
ENTER IPI  UNDER OPTION TO VIEW PRELIMTNARY ROLL i  H 3-19-3
TO CONT]NUE HISTORY ]NQU]RY FOR THIS PAR.CEL - PRESS PA1 KEY

ASSESSORI S OFFICE,

D a p a F T  .  ? - 1 0 - "
-Tfitrffi: -SWASEY 

PATRICK M
C,/o NAME:
MAIL ADR: 406 RIDGE RD

CODE
LATEST DOCUMENT t  02
LAST APPRAISABLE: 

.7

H ISTORY E ]LE

WEST GRAND AV

TAC:17 -001

NUMBER DATE
92  303031  09 /L ]  / 92

089195  04 /09 /9L

] NQU] RY

USE CODE : 4200
NOVATO CA

TR TAX

ASTCHOO

9460't

M/A EFF:  09 / I1  /92  D
94941

ROLL INDATE
93 92329

.  99  98253

92  9L r40
910409  D  92  97140

92  9LL3 '7
910409 D 92 9LL37

84  84058

o
OAKLAND

0 .  00

0 ,00
94607

0 .00
'  94601

0 .  00
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Dept. of Environrnental Health
H a z a r d o u s  l v l a t e r  i a  l s  D i v i s i o n
B0 Swan \rlay Roon 200
Oak1and, CA 94621

Attn:  Jenni fer  Eber le

i;I lD "t t '(

cfrrz' /928

Sewice Cantsr
West Grand Ave-, Oakland, CA 94607

(415) 444-2741

I, - {
"1; ,1  t t  4  l t tL l  rY €--

hcru cr*cl -
4nua i'^zl
*hi,'iir:.1.
ift) fJ;;:e a

Ms. EberLe,

T arn writlng aboul the Lhree sna11 underground tanks renoved frorn 800
WesL Grand Avenue in  Decernber ,  1989.  The h is tory of  these tanks,  Lo the best
of  rny knowledge,  is  as fo l lows:

The date of Lheir installation is unknown, but their use was discontinued
on or before January, 1979, when the building, which housed a cleaners and
laundry called, rrClean Cleanerstr r'\ras purchased fron Enil Bouchet by Robert
Casassa and Joseph Kearn.

Robert Casassa and Joseph Kearn renamed the business, "l"leaders Cleaners,tt
and continued operation without. lnteruption. To the best of my knowledge,
in 1980 or 1981 , an atLenpt was made to use one srnall 250 ga1lon tank to hold
/gasollne for their fleet vehicles. This attempt. failed after using approxi-

/rnately 150 gallons; falling because they lacked an adequate way to punp the
{ A a s  f r o m  t h e  t a n k  L o  L h e  v e h i c l e s .\-- 

In 1981 Meaders Cleaners became two companles. One is Meaders Drapery
and Carpet Cleaners, of which I was half owner frorn 1981 to 1991 and am now
the sole propr ie tor ,  The second is  Meaders Cleaners,  which is  now operat ing
as Meaders Dry Cleaning. Both businesses are housed at 800 West Grand Avenue,
Oakland .

Sornetirne later Lhe rernaining gasoline, 100 galons or so, was rernoved by
a conpany vhich purchases waste oi1 and gasoline for recycling.

In 1989 all three underground tanks were renoved, along with the _o-f..lens:!ve_
soi l .  Because of  the nature of  the contaminat ion a- ld  srnal l  quant i t ies involved,  t^" , , , . ,

TJEeI the sight has been rened.iated adequately. Sis is not a case where art.,f:",1.-
these underground tanks conLained drv c lean ins so lvents or  gasol  ine con-  1.  -  . '  . : 'J
L i n u o u s l y  f J r  y e a r s ,  l e a k i n g  i n t o  t 6 -  g r o u n d - . f *  T h i s  i s  a  c a s e  w h e r e  2 5 0  t  u  a - ' \ i  \  :  

?
gal lons of  gasol ine,  one t ime,  was put  in to?n underground tank.  Wi th in Since i ' : t re" l

weeks, nost of that gasoline was rernoved. Shortly thereafter the remaining
gasol ine was removed.  Agreed,  there was l ight  leakage,  but  the of fending
gasoline was renoved almost immediately and the opportunity for continued
leakage d id not  ex is t .

I  fee l  the removal  of  the gasol ine f rom thetanks in  the ear ly  80 's
effectively removed the contanlnation source, and I believe the removal of Lhe

e
^ o " '

ar6a sgrvicB: Contra Costa Marin
[415] 945-1762 (415) 499-0s23

Novato Peninsula San Francisco
(415) 898-7414 (415)342-3220 (41s)3S8-1531

ElCerito Ha!$/ardlFremont
(415) 524-7697 (41s) 795-1940

Drapery & Carpet Cleaners



a efnt&-, /928

Drdpery & Carpet Cleaners

Main Service C€nt€l
800 West Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94607
Phone (4151444-2741

underground tanks and
renaining condition,
necessary,  to  inc lude
Kearn .

in 1989 effectively remediated any
any further correspondence you feel
to  l1r .  Bouchet ,  Mr.  Casassa and Mr.

af fected d i r t
I would direct
or  be d i rected

Sincere ly ,

P q r r i  r L  ( r : a  c a r r

P r a e a n t  O r m a r .

800 l{est Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94607

Ar€a Sorvic6: contra costa
(415) 945-17A2

Marin Novato
(415)499-0523 (415)898-7414

Peninsula SanFrancisco
l41s) s42-322O (415) 398-1531

ElCerrito Hayward/Fremont
(41s) s24-7697 (415) 795-r9AO



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assisiant Agency Director

Apri l  23, 1-992

sTrD #917

Meaders Dry Cleaning
800 W. Grand Av.
OakLand CA 94607
Attn: Patrick Snasey

Dear !tr. Swasey,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 O) 27 1 -4320

The case file for you! site has recently been revierved by our
staff, The case has been reassigned to Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous
Materiafs Specialist. Pfease nail future correspondence to her
attention.

The most recent document lrhich we have in our file subnitted on
your behalf are the laboratory results frorn soils sampled
subsequent to the removal of three underground gasoline storage
tanks on 12/20/89. The laboratory resul ts,  dated 2/21/90 |  indicate
as much as 9,OOO ppm Total Petroleun Eydrocarbong ( BPn; ,5s
giaEoline, and as much as l-4 ppn benzene in so j-ls.

According to the Tri-Reqional water Quality Control Board
guideli.nes, when contanination to soiL of either TPH or Oil- and
Grease (o & G) exceeding 1,ooo pFr0 is encountered, the soi l  is
considered hazardous waste and must be over-excavated and
subsequently disposed of as hazardous waste. Confinnatory soil
sanpl-es must be taken to ensure that al-l- heavily contaminated soil
has been removed. Likewise, when contamination to soil of either
TPH or Oi1 and Grease (O & G) exceeding L00 ppltr is encountered, a
groundwater investigation is required. Therefore, you are required
to a) over-excavate the soil contaminated brith TPH or O & G
exceeding 1000 ppn, b) dispose this soil properly and provide our
office with the disposal records, c) take confirrnatory soil
sampl-es, and d) install rnonitorinq wells j-n order to determine the
irnpact to qround$rater and also in-order to determine thb hydraulic
grad j.ent.

Therefore, we request that you subrnit a proposal withil 45 alays
fron the date of this letter, or by iluDe 8th, for a groundwater and
soi l  invest igat ion.

A11 work nust be performed accordj-nq to the Leakj.ng Underground
Fuel Tank Field }{anual,  (LUFT Manual) ,  revised fO/Ag, and the Tr i -
Regional Board staff Reconmendations for Prelirninary Evaluation and
fnvestiqation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised 8/1-O/9O,
as sunmarj.zed in Appendix A.

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRIqQCB
data manaqement group aE 5IO-464-L269.



t
Patrick Swasey
sTrD #917
Page 2 of 2
Apr i l  23 ,  l -992

All reports and proposals nust
Cal ifornia-Registered Geologist,
or -Registered civil Engineer.

If you have any guestions, please
4320 .

s incerely ,

/"""*' 47/'"P
Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Fi  l e

j e

be subnitted under seal of a
-Certif ied Engineering ceol-ogist,

phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271--



t r

sEt" tcB
J a t n e s  C .  B a t e m a n  F e t r c ,  l e u r n  S e r v i c e g  I t l c .

431 tJrgst  Hatch RGad n l . lodestc, ,  CA gggEl
Getrer-a l  E l ' rg in€er i r rq Eui  ld t f ig  Cc,r r t racto l -

L i c e l l s p  N B .  4 4 9 B o t i  A .  E .  C - 6 1
( e Q 9 )  E e 4 - 9 6 5 3

Pa!  S r+asey

80 L w_e-c-t*GJa n d_ 3Je-.*.----_*
OaklsruLJlA

A t t e l r t i o i " r i

Cient I {rfi}an l

_xx_

". xx
xx

' l 
hc-se * f ' t l  i ; r . r i ' r smi  t  bed . rs  checked

F c , r ' a F F r c , v i i l

Ff, r '  y&Lrr Ll.,:re

F1, i i r  reqLt i rec i

F  i : , , "  rev i€?u{  a r - rd  cc ,mntent

b e l c , w i

5Lrbfi i t.__c c,F i *s "Fc'r

Resub, r r t t  - -_c l rp iEr l i

Fie t Lrr n --.r c,r t- {.c t L-d

XX*  FOR VOUR FILES

HE irilE SEND I NE YOU THE FOLLEH I NE I TEFTS I

L; i t ic , l -&tc , ry  Ana I  ys i  s

t rh^ i in  c , f  CLr6tBdy

Fl ; i :ar -dous l , la* ; te  l ' la t r i  f  Erst

T*r , i r  DiEjFc 's i  t ic , r '  Record

Jaruary 15 ,  1990
Meaders  DraDerv
I. Iest  & Grand Ave.

d i s t r i t r u t i c , r r

f  c , r  appr  c 'var  1

E r  l  n t E

DATE :
J08 Nr'.ll4E r

JOB LOCA-|- I f iN I

( O l
Gf
( - '
r :

(o
-1t

G)

att .
r.c)

R e n a r  l : E  r

Alameda County
47O-77Iii-St. nrn. Tf2
-oaEIAC-er*:g{6Tr-

{ : :c 'py:



O Az-
(_,u -'

+\o''fue$
Supenron Annrwcll Lneonnronv. lNc.
1385 Fnrnrex Sr, Sre, D. . Snr.r Fnnncrscq Cn 94124. PHonE (415) 647-2081

CE

LABORATC-\ '  I '1O, :
CL IENT :  IEMCO
CLIENT  J  ] g  NO.  :

RT IF ICATE

51512

MEADdRS DRAP

}\ I\/ A L I J I -

n A T t r  R t r a ' t r T \ / F n .  1 2  / r )  / e o
n A T F :  P t r D n P T t r n .  n t  / ^ ^  t ^ ^

v t / v + / J v

HY DROCAR BOI..IS
5030  a r t d  001  5

Con cerr t  i -a t .  i  or i  (  m;,z l ig )
Gaso  I  i  ne  Ra t ]ge

O F

LAB

ANALYSIS  FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM
by  t ' 1od i  f  i ed  EPA SW-S46  Me thod

S  a ; i ' i r  I  e  i den t i  i i ca t i o r

'1

?

4

I  t \ l -

3S-

' 1  ' 6  " - 300
2 '6 " -500
3 'O ' -5C0
EXCAVATED SPOILS  COMP.

o 7 n

8700

R P D  G a s o l  i f i e  =  < 1 5 %
:  D u p l  i c a t e  R F D  =  B r u

r . ' g / l ; g  -  , . . s r t , s  pe r  m i  I  I  i on  (ppm)

i i i n imu , ;  r - ; t ec t i on

QAQC Sum, , .a ry :

Da r  I  ,  S tanda rd
FlS / /  t " ,a. i  Ave rage

L rm i t  f o r  Gaso l  i ne  i n  So i  l :  1mg , / kg

run  a t  ?ng /  l :
Recove ry  =  99%

l 1 h ^ r _ i . i l r r l

OUTSIANDiNG QUALITY AND SERVICE



SupeRron Arulrwrcel LneoRnronv, lNc.
1385 Frrnru Sr, Srr. D. . SnN FRnrcrscq Ce94124. PHorue (415) 647-2081

n

LABORATC, i  I . ]O.
C L I E N T :  i  S M C O
C L I E N T  J : 3  N O .

t r n t . t r l u A l E

5 1 5 1 2

M E A D E R S  D R A P

ANALYSIS

DATE RECEIVED:  12 /22 /39
DATE REPORTEO:  01  /04 /gA

O F

. ] : ' ] A L Y S I S  F C R
b y

BENZENE,  TOLUENE,
EPA SW-846  Me thods

ETHYL BENZENE &  XYLENES
5030 ar ld 3020

L A B
S  S a m p l 3  l d e n l j f i c a t i o n

concen t  ra t  i  on  (  ugz ' kg  )
E lhY l

Ben :e f i e  To  I  uene  Benzene  Xy  1  e |e :

:
3

1N
:a

, , , -

14000
9200
9400
1600

23000
22000
20000
'1 6 000

4000
9900
2 :00
6900

47000
' I  500r1
1  1000
53000

1 '6 " -300
2 '6  " - 50C
3 '0 " -500
EXCAVATID  SPOILS  COI " IP .

i g l ks  -  p .  t s  per  o i l l i on  (ppb)

L im i t  i n  So i l :l " 1 i  n  i m L  : i t e c t  i  o n

QdQC Suf i , r ' , . i r y  :

Da i  l ,  S t ,e inda rd
14E,/11: l l  A' , /e rage

run  a t  20ugz 'L :
Recove ry  =  .399 ;

3 .0ug / kg

RPD =  (  15%
:  Dup l i ca te  RPO =  E%

R i  c f r a rd  S rna ,  Ph ,D .

OUTSTANDING QUALIW AND SERVICE

Labora !o ry fec to r
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Please dreck if any of Lhe followilg categories of hazardous sul:stances is used
or lnndl-ed \' lcur f l:rn:

TO]GC

ITA!,II.ABTE OR I(IIITAH,E

K
u

c2- Please check the attached list for any of the cl€nica-l substances you receive'
store. mix, treat, for-ulate, generate, nanufacture, tran+ort or disIESe of.
and enter each try tJ:e nurl'er idsrtified on the list il the spaces below:

Sarple:

l rrr l_-L_l l l  I  I  I  l l l  lL l  l t l  |  |  |  |  |  l t

SECIION C JO
a l

CORROSTVE

RSCTTVE

tr
u

l t t3rt  t

f?Gr | | | |

l rrrt t l l

Lrrl

t l l l

t r t t

l l l l

ttrJ

L-L-L[

t l t l l l l l

l l l l l l l l

l t l l l l l l

trr l

l l l l

Lt_r_J

I l r l l l l l

l l l l l l l l

r l l r t l l l

l t r rr i l l

|  |  |  I  |  |  I  r  I  I  I  I  I  I  I  I  I  l l  I  L I -LJ I  I  |  |  |  |  |  |

I t t t t t l  t l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l t rrr l l l l

. r t l . l

I t l l

t r l l

I t t  t l l t  t t l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l r  |  |  |

r l l l l l l l

Lr r I  Lt I  |  |  |  lJ I  I  t  I

rT?taTE Tr-I4rT r

I herety certi-flr that the infor:naLion on th.is fon: is to the best of my

h,t t 2? ,tffS
Date /

Please return caq:leted forn to:

Alarneda Cor:rrty Diwision of Erwj::orsnental- Health
470-27tJ1 stIeet, !ffin 322
Oakl"ard, CA 9461 2
(415) 874-723'7

t ,  |  |  I  |  |  |  |  l , l  |  |

l l l l t l l l l l l l LLJ_J

T\rpd or PrinteC Nane
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DI\ITSIOAI CE ETMTROI{MENIAL HEALTII
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|lEt-r''r.rrr r
| t 4 L J l v l l 4

'MAqIEA FTTF DFIY]PN <l- rftr q tV
t t  t

siFE=T Mr'{E CR P.C. gO( &IMgEi

47G27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland. Cali lornia 94612
(4151 874-"1237

42. M^ILING AOORESS
SIRE:T Nu,{Bg
r ^  |
lAlorot t t l t l

S'iRET OIRECIION
ft, s,E,r{,EIC.)

Ld
45 46

8 r e 8 J 8 4

, l  5?  53  54

N/.[4E OF FREJIOUS G{NR

l ' r  r r r r r t r r r r r rt t t rtr I

OO YOU HAVE PsR,III T5 FOR AIY OF IHE

AIR PoLLUTION COIITRO{- Ol5.mlct'

81. r?pe

t. Tafik

? c,*

3 - I-agcon,

4- Other

82. No. of TariG 83. Total Voh.:ne/Gals.

AI I. TOTAL I'I.JM6A I CF EJPI.OYE:S

l l t t?
8  l l

00 YoU HAVE PSF.tllTS FOR A},lY 0F IHE FOLI-Oi| N6: 

y N
,rta pou-wtou collrRo{- olsmlcr fr & HAzARDous llAsrE frAULgr REcr siRATl oN fl 

'tr

sarEr, orsrRrcr (FoR rnousiRlAL rrr,a:r [ ffil REJToNAL rrArn qut-rry coNrRoL eorno ! g

HAzARoous NAsrE FAcrLrry tr E
, SECIICN B.

UNDE T*OUND TFiNI(S CC8TIAINI}G IAZAIDOUS SIJESTATMS

I

Idend-ry the tlpe, nur:ber ard tota.l. rrcIue of unriegrourd. tErks fut ]o'r fi::n-

Mry

lAA4r/urAr rrSryrB r r r r r r r r r r,l
a? 66

er-oe/pu.rnt re
I t t  t l
:r.' to

COMTACI PE?sON I
lqoutptht tst l l t /wt |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
iOc lz5

A5- ESTAEL lSr$,tAtT ADDRESS CIF D|F;AEIT FRd.l MAlLllrG fOORi:s)
SiREii NIJMBER SiRE=T OIRECTION S'REET MI.IE
t I ( N 1 S ; E , ! 1 1 E T 6 ' ) 1 l
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SECTICbI C

I mzanncus snBSrANGs

Please check if anv of the following catego.ries of hazardous substances is usedor handleri by 1or:r firm:

rYlxrc tr coRRosrrc tr
Fr,Ar,$AErE on rqrnerrn tr RmcTrvE tr

c2' Please check the attached list for arry of the cherir.a l substances you receive.store' IILjJ(' tre:.t, f-oriulate, , generat-e , nenutact.re, tranqFort or dis;:ose of,ard enter each \z the nwrLer iisrtifiJ ;; th" list in the spaces betow:

Sanple:

I t tgt./t  Fl1tbt t*_lr I I  |  | l l l l l l t l t t l l t t t [

I  r , r  I  |  |  |  I  |  |  I  I  I  I  I  |  |  |  |  I  |  |  |  |  |  |  t_ l

I t l l r r  r l  r lr , t l l l l l l t t l ! t t t l l l t l  t t  I

I t t t  |  |  |  |  |  t  t t

I r r t l t lJ  t t t . t  l t t l

I r r t l t t t t t t t t t t l

rrr t t t t t t l t l

I r r t l r t t t l l l t t t l

I r r r l t t t r t t t t t l t

l l  r t t t t r t t t t

f  l l t l  t f  t t t t r t f  l l

t t t t t r t t t t l l t t t l

rrrt t t t t+t l t l

l l r lLtt tLl l_l rrr I

t r r t r l t t l t l t r  t t l

l r r l t t t t t l t t t t l l

l r r t l t t t t t t t t t t t

I hae!]z certiff/ that the infor:naLion on thislncrwledge, t: ue and corElete

Please return caq:leted forn to:

l]1IIEF Countlz Division of Enwi_ronnentaL lleal.th470-27th Street, Ro(xn 322

fo::"t is to the be* of my

CEFTFICATIOT{

Ctakland, CA 94G12
{4as) 874-123'7

eq***#
{- n -ra

Date-_-
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sEt tco
J a m e s  C .  B a t e m a r l  F € t r - o l e u m  $ e r v t c e : ;  I n t r .

431 Hest  Hatch Rc,ad r  l * lc ,destc, .  CA 95351
6 e n e l - a  I  E n g i l ' r e e r - i n q  B u i l d i n g  C c n t r a c t o r

L . t c e n s e  N c , .  4 4 9 8 6 4  A .  B .  t r - 6 1
( e  ? )  F e 4 - 9 6 5 3

DATE :
JOB NAI'1II:

JoB LOCAT I  oN r

rebruarv 21. 199Q .--_
.-eedse--Drspcg---
. llest & Grand Ave. -*.

At  ten t  i  o l " r  !

[-iL"i't t 1efl]an i

I . IE ARE SENDINB YOU THE FOLLOHING I ' IEI ' IS:

L a b o r a t c , r y  A n a l y $ i g

Chair ,  c , f  Cl rs tady

Ha;ard l ]us { . lag te Han i  f  c?$t

T a n k  D i s p B s i t i c f i  f r e c c , r d

T  h e s e

)o(

a r e  t r - a n s m i  t t F d  a s

Fc ' r  apprc,va I

Fc' r yc'Lrr Lise

f r$ req| . r i rPd

ch€cked be I  c , r , r  i

Surbni i t

FRr- rt3v i ew ar-rd conllTreltt

c c , E  i  e s  f 0 r  d i s t r i B L r t i { - 1 t ' }

Fe::ubm i t **c r:,p i e* f c,r aPPrc,va 1

f te tLrr r r - - -cc, r rected Pr  I  n ts

)ff FOR YEUR FI LEs

Remar-  f ts  :

Alaneda County-4"/02ftri$-m;122-
-naHaiia;ca--945t2-

Ec,py I S i g n € d :
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GHT E:-L OF IADItrIG
-,rrlAL - NOT NEGOflAaE Shipper's No.

0le

fo:
consign€e
Streot
Destination Richroond, CA

Carri€r't No.

Erickson Ine.
255 Parr Bl-vd .
Rictunond, CA'

Vehicl€
Numbsr

94801

C.O.D. FEE:
Prepaid E
Cotloct f-'1 3

Erickson Trucklng

west Contra Costa landf il1
Foot of Parr Blvd '

94801

FROM:
Shipp6r
Street

tlEtoHt c||lBol5
PREPAD N COI.LEC

.dFbdq....|..|nFn|...1fiFr
' niuto.ny .e..d x b .dr drl- ., .l d rv
- .rlll b. .!!liB o.ll rri tlll.t ld.e !.. 15.ll6.fi qL r.9-w, du .v.Y

.t t dtit. !..m...d *r!td6. it !6. go6mt.g d.rindro..id r,i -rd rm.nd dxtnbq... hr.by.ct .d b !' o- dtlra.. rdl.sp!a lc hln-lt.id ha.

E v:t E tro - allureo rv crnur
OIYII tlo.^ttLl.

CARRIER:
PFR,

EMERGENCY RE9PONSE Msnned 24 hou.s/dsy W s p€rEon with knowleitoo ol tho hszlrds.ol.the mrlorial ant

g.8ls.Al
(Rn. S/88

FOR HEIP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOI-VINO SPILI- LEAK
FIRE OR E(POSUB€ CATI. TOLL.FREE 1 .8OO-12'-E$O DAY OR NIGHT

1 Non-Dot regulated 4atertal gas

GOD n,nt
ITIOIE - Wh.d lh. r.t i! &D.nd.nt on v.lua, thipp.t ... r.qrir.d to tl.r .e..ifi..lv in wrh.

th. .!c!.1 or del...d vito ot lh. C.ot .tt. l}l. {r..d o. d.d.r|(| vd|r. af th. !..t ttY

LMC 410 (8.88)

@me n @sourH{hsTRe6r Fl 1300 MoNTEREY 8IGHI^AY
LJ RrO.arOND. C,/JFOFN| S{€{X LJSAN JOSE,CrITFOFMA A612

(.15t 236,0€0€ (4a6) 20.€.43

I-I 130 NOFIH I2IhSTEET - T4ONOFIH wlI.SON I/IAY
u s^cFeEftro cruFofixr sarl LJ sTocK toN. c^LrtosNt^ 95?05

{sl6} 444.3330 (2091443-6375 t==;;;

LJ FEDYIOOO ClfY. C Ui. 94063

I
2



rre gr r4r !6r\ , {\! v

STRAIGHT BILL OF IArUG
ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTTELE

Erickson

Shipper's No.

Carri€r's No. 019

FROM:
Shiooer LrlCKsOn InC.
Striit 255 Parr BlinC.

V€hicl6
Number ()d /

None

c.o.D.
Prepaid
Coll6ct

FEE:
tl

cor.rEcT

EMEFGENCY

E r s : irri||lirrlo aY aatiR
oarvE tEtaatuaa:

Mannod 24 hou.s/dayly a psrson wfth knowlodglc of th€ ha26rG of ths mar.riat 6nd

9-8LS-A3
(R(. g/aAl- F-OR]IELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENOES INVOLVING SPILI- LEAK,

FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL.FREE 1 .8M.4Jt&Eg@ OAY ON NIG'HT

TO:
Consign€g
Street
Dsstination

Lt"C Corp.
600 Sourh 4th Sr.
Richnprd, CA Zip 94g05

cq

Remir C.O.D. io:-1tr--t i'
Address: [L' I Ie

G00 Irr'
|{oTE - u/h.r. rh. rr. t! d.!.nd.ni on v.tu., .htF.r. ... ..Or"a. .rrt .e*iriJrrii'.rrt"-r.r9 th. a r'..<t o. d.chr.d vrtu. or rh. rf,oc.dy. Th..g._do. o.o...l v.r_.t tri. r.p.rii 

" '
'5 n..e$ €D-itidty !r.r.d by rh. $iFc.r to bc ̂ o. .I!..did a D.,

.e(.. ro (rr.y b i! u.{.r 016.t
d.' .[ d ..r r.(5. or -id roo!. b
rt. J.ffiE c.rrlk dd on rh. d.r
sh{tsr h.r.oy rnii{ rh.. h.,f,i

udr.n, r o i! 's,.. .rn.do . arc n .;.r* nni i"-FEai iip.ry d .ny {n. ind.r.d i. . d .|y {id !..o.iy, ,u asy t.q E E
lr ir -uMry roca o r cr'arr.i

,xr D. .!q-r b .rt rrr nI
rai.C Lo. -, drldjrL.t in th. a4ni.g .r.-fib.riar .d o, xtd brru.r.t d|drktr ro h_t!r.s..d e!' |hr

wc 410 {8-88)A
A O|VIS|ON OF StrSrEtAt uSAcoBpoMTtot{

tbs

36300.

303{0
)  Q a t ,

i1 IACC MONT€REY HICH\'\AY
LJ s,qN JOSE, CALIFOFNI,A 951 I?

WEIG]IT

t , t i .Q6 0 l / l? /9O

i ' J .31 01, /19/90

l b

l b
N.T.
I T

PER NI,

PER LT.

|. F€Dr/v@D ctrY. cruf 9t63

_5

a
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Ol
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, #2O0

Ookfond, CA 94621
(4ls) 27I -4320ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moieriols Insoection Form

ie
t D #

Slte
N o m e

2703
255O3(b)
2558.7
25504(o)
2730
25504(b)
25504(c)
255O4,(o)
25so5(b)

253!G)
2553!(c)

zssdGi
25534(d)
25t3,1(O
25$t4O
255360)
25530

25A84 fi{rs)
2s292 GAQ
271?
2651 .

io

whlte -env.heollh
yallow -foci ly
drk . -flles

ll,lll

ll.A EUSINESS PTANS Otle 19,
- l. hm€dldls R€Poring
- 2- 8r!, Plon stclt.
- 3- RR Cor > aO dqY3
- !, lNotory hlomonon
- 5, Inv€niory Compreto
- 6 Emorgency R$PoM

- 7. Tto|nlng
- 8. DeoclmcY
- 9 Modlncoflon

It.8 ACI'IEIY HAZ MATts

- lo. n€€btrc,non Fofm nl€d
- ll- Fo(m cotnpl€re
- 12 RMPP Conie.E
- 13- lnpt€rn€nt sch, Poq d? (Y/rO
- 14, Oi5tte Co.Eoq As.s
- 15. Ptobdbl. Fhl As€sm€nt
- 16. P66orB nelporElblo
-U.Co ncoio.
- 16. &dnpi..t R€q.En O/rO
- 1 9. T|lcde s€d.r eoqu€:i.d?

Slte Addr€ss

Clty zlp !!--- Phon€

stored > 5m lbs, gol., 2m cft.?

Hoz. lvlot/woste GENERATORrTRANSPORIER
Business Plons. Acute Hozordous Moterlols
Underground Tonks

(cAC) or the Heolth

t. UNDERGnOUND TAN|(S Cnb 23)

collf.

Commenls :

_t .
- ! .
__vil.

t) ,v oa r / ,
: -I PdtrttAppll€fio.
E -2. Apdh. Lek D€lrrbn
a !. R€@.d! |vktlnl.nonce
3 - a. peteoi€ Pepoa

- 5. Odro Ploll5

2) OorYvod€
S€r+dniil gr'd€tEr

s

=

Vod@/g1dr,ol€r''n'.

4 \'\rb€rdY Td* GolE

t  aa,

9) Oth€t

264|

2641
2616
2617

263e
26!
2711

Oots: -

9. Sol Ioslhg.

. ! -
t

l3.Ptoru $bn{t
ootE: -

Co n to ct :

T i i l e :

J3lSlEBqE?

--84-a-!-ezt---qzt-1

Io
Too /3 ' ,n

Insp  e  c to  r :

S igno tu re :

ll, lll

R.v 6/88

Signo tu re :
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I

. €a.-^^ a.n.  ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH cARE seavrces O4
ncrrucv \$i

CARL N. LFJSTEF,' Agency Director \-
DI\ESICbI OF ETq\ TROM4N'IIAL HEALTI]

EZARDqJS MATRBT'S MAAAGN4${I IJNII

Ml.tE
i t f

lSlt'{E}lT

TAIAI

SECTIOII A
'I,4ls:Im. Frr.E RECORD5f t.]) 9/6

SiRE=T M E CR P.c. 8ox r.UMeeR

47G27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland. Cali lornia 94612
(415t 874-7237

A?. AILI!6 |OCRESS
siRg=r N(',{EER

lSoror rrrrl

STE:T DIRECTION
f t ,s,s, t { ,E c.)

ls;t7

57

45. ESiABL l5ltMgtl Pft0NE . r

l+t#(*rJ,nr{ t t l

HJnrLrtrtur.,rDr r r r r r r r I

. 9 7

45. ESTAEL TSHMR{I ADDEESS (.tF O tFiaRE{t FRd't t'l lLtNG ,rIFR::s)
SiREET Nt0{84. STRE T OIRECTION SiR€E }.IAME
r r ( N r 5 ' 3 ' B { F f C . ) l l
l r t t t t t t l l t l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l . l
I  1 4  l 1  l 6 t 7  3 6

T''l ,',,,,,,,,,,'l lI 1'",T', , I
C'{NEI MME I

IPF r l  r r r t rc rkr  r$n^lr  AtStf  tYt  t  t  r  t  I  I
67 86

MME OF FR,SVIOUS O{NER 49.

I
I  r t t  rr  t  r  t  l t r  t  t t t  t r t t l

l l 6

A1l. T0rAl- NrM€ER. ' CF e€'-0YE:3
l?t  t t l
a

82. fvo. of Tarks

t t )

83. Total Volune/Ga1s.81. qpe

I. 'Iad<

3. Iagoon,

4- Other

pit or pcrrl

ht-l-t

r-r-n

l6rRlArrvrDr rRrVrErwrLtr€r r r r r r r r I
' 1 2  6 6

&l \4ffLro,tl ri"fl I
82 81 84 oa o5

A4. CaNIACT FEiSoN I
lPrnrf i  r f thrt f l r . f rdfYt t  t  t  t  t  t  I  t  t  I

lo5 r04

AI2. DO TOU HAVE PS.I.{ITS FOR .CNY OF T}tEDO TOU HAVE PS.I.{ITS FOR .CNY OF T}tE F(f,l.OIiI NG!

Y N y N
ArR pot-Lurlol coNrRoL olsiRrcr tr tr H zARoous l{AsiE tteTJLEi REGI siRATr oN - n

sErat olsiRlcT (FoR tNDus-iRlAL xrsrts: fl I RE: toNAL sATal Qullry co\]Ro- eorno ! fl

HAzARoous HA'?E Frcr.-rry X[ n--ffircls g
UNDBTSCL'}ID BI,{XS CCDIIAINII\IG IAZARDOUS SUESAITSS

, 
AIR POLLUTION CONIROL OIS|RICT

rdenti:y the t]tre, rndrer ard toeal vol,.-e of unrierground tad<s in lprr fi:rn.

DAiE JOU S-, r\RTED CR ASSWE! 8r.JS I NESS
M 0  r  O A Y  r  Y R , r
I  lDl  t rS lFt  l l



please check if any of the followilg categories of bazardous substances is r:sed
or handled tl' .y3ur finn':

K
n

C2. Please check the attached lish for any of the cl1grrica-1 sllbstarces lcru receive,
store, IILix, treat, fonu-late, generate, nnrrufacture, trans-port or dispose of,
Fnd cnt-ar cer.h tnr r-he nwt'er identified on the list. in the spaces belovr:

5

TY)GC

IT,AI,II\AHIE OR I@rIIABI,E REACTIVE

tr
tr

Sanple:

l t  t3rt  t

t5? rLr

l t t l

I t t t

Lrrl

l t l l

[ r t l

I t t t

l r t l

#n4-ae--J@-
Pl-ease return coryleted forn to:

AlarT€da Counw Division of Frvi-::orunentaL llealth
47 O-27th Street, Rocln 322
Crakland, CA 94512
(4L5) 874-7237

I r t t ! f  t l

cBrrFrcASro!{

T hereLy cerEiElt tllat the infor:nation on this fon:. is to the best of IrIy

trrrtrr l

| | l, !. Ll-Ll

rrt l t t l l

tr lrr l l l

l l l r t l l , l

t r t r r t t l

t t l t r l l l

l t l r t l l l

I I | | Ll I I l--t-ll I | | | | | I I I | | | | | t I

t t r l

t rr l

l l l l

l r l l

L l l l

t t t l

l l l l

t--L-ll

LrrrLrrl

t l l l l l l l

r t t l l l l l
L-.-i-.----l

t r t t l l l l
L-..1------;

. l t l . l l l l l

I t l lL i__LJ

t t l l t l l l

r t l l l l l l

t l l l l l l l

l l r l

t l l l

l l l l

l l l l

l l l l

l l l l

t rr l

l l l l

l l l l

t r t l

l l l l

l l l l

l l l l

l l l l

l t t r

t ,_l__L_J

trrr l l l l r l l l

h:owl$ge, true and cEnclete

T:rDed or lrinted [Iane

-2-



.ALffiDA CoUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CARL N. LFSIB, Agency Directot

fn(l8N lN(.\
-----=-z-'

c1 iatL
DI\i:tSIC&.l Of' ENUBON\4EIffAL HEALTE

BZARDOUS I,GIRAIS IAIGGEMENI iJNIT

42.

SE(TION A
.T.BSTEI IlTfF RELTRD S-t- rtr 9 IY

t r l

SiRE=t MtlE (R P.C. 80X MJI{A€R

47G27th Streei, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612
(41s) 874-7237

l'tArLtNG ,cooRESs
s]REZT NI'r.48Ei
t ^  |

lKrorot trrt l

SiRET OIRECTION
ft, s,E,lr,ETc.)

Ld
1' 4644

AJ.

lO4

A5. ESTAELtSHMAnt,\OOF€SS CIF DIFF=eff Fid4 l4AlLlNG
SiRE!' NII4BER,

q i ] - r .  r
Dr$rlzrlrdl&rDr r t r t r t t I
67 8l

I r r r r Lr r I
siREgr DiREcrto

(N15,E,l l1ETC.)

l t l
1 5  t 6

37

S?ATE , ZtP CCOE r

t ld 19 rH a otn
82 8l 84 88

r : r A l E  '  L I F  L r r J A  I

l l l l t t t t l

looR!:sl
smES l{Ar'tE
r l
l t r t  I  t r r  |  |  |  I  I  I  I  |  |  |  t l l

L. -r'anl(

3. lEgcjon,

4. Other

44. CONTrcT Pgtso 1

lL/ lotqt^Jt ' t  tst /a/M |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

s-DG,/H-.A^r No
t l t t l

O-) GO

NAI'IE OF FI,EV IOUS G{NA
r l
I t l r  |  |  |  |  t r t  t rr l r  rr l r l

oA;e YouS-i iATED CR ASSIF{E! BUSINESS

< rr '  t
All. TOLIL Mll4EEl, ' CF 8f'-oYE:i

l t rB
8  r r

AI2. OO IOU HAVE PEFfiITS FOR IJ{Y OF THE

' AtR POLLUTION CO TROL otsii,tcT

Identil the t1pe, nmber anj to'Ea1 vol_rme

BI. Tl,pe

OO 'OU HAVE PEFfiITS FOR IJ{Y OF THE FqIOtiING:

YN
ArR poLLurtou co rRoL otsii,rcr t] E

sErEt otsiRrcr (FoR tNousinlAL rlnsie: l [ fi

H^zARDous xAsiE FAcrLrry tr E
SESIICN

UNDMTfrCX]ND BNKS CCbTIA]NI]{G

MDs

N l.tE

lA44rlrAr r4lYrq r r r r r r r r r r I
17

T''l ,,,,',,,,,,,'l
47. rOrNE? PHql€ I

l r r l r r r r r l l

HAzARoous l{AsiE HAUL€R RE€ I s:?ATl oN t] tr
REiroNAL rATEr QuALrry csrrRor. eomo ! frl

II

IAZARDOUS S(JES:ENCES

of unrierground tanks j;r 1or:r fi::n.

82. Ivo. of Tad€ 83. Tota-l Volue/Gals.

pit or pcrd



Please check if a'v of Lhe fol10wilg categories of hazardous substances is usedor hard.J-ed \l your- firm:

T()<IC 
M

FLAIOABTE OR I6T'ITABI,E tr

ffiION C
FAZARDCI'S SI'BSTAN€S

cpRRosnE tr
RBCTn/E tr

r*t-t

l t t t

l ttsrrr 6f7rEt l_l__lJ I I I I | | | | | | | | I | | [

c2' Please check the attached list for any of the chenrca-l s-,bstances you recei-ve,store, mjx, treat, forjulate, g*o.t'a, nan;tacture, transFort or diq:ose of,and enter each [' the m-lrrler iderrtiJii or, 
-tfr. 

fi=t i:t the spaces below:

Sanple:

Irrrt t l l

I rrr t t t j  t t t l

I t t r | | | | | | | | | | I | | | | | L__L_I-J I I | | | r tl

I t t r t t t t t t l f

l l t t t t t  t t t t l l t t t l l l l t l t t l t  t t '  |  |  i

l l t  l l l l lL l l l l l t t t t l l

l t r t t t t t t l t t t t t t t t t lI rrr l t l l t t t l

CERIIFICEION

I herer^y certify that the info::nation on this for:l is to the best of mylocwledge, trae and ccrnplete

Please retux-n c.aq:leted forrn to:

*?T!_". Cor:nty Divi-sion of Enrjrorrnerrtal Health+ tv-ztTlt Street, Roc[n 322
(b-kLand, CA 94612
(4rs) a74-7237 -*

t t t t t t t t

I r l l l t r l

| | | | | t_J J
l l l r ' l
r r r l l t l l

Itrr

i r r t t t t l

l rrr, t t t . l

trrt t t t l

l t t t l t t t l t t l

l t t t l t t t t t t l

t l r l t l t l

l r l r t l t l

l l t t l t t t t t t t l t t l



AI,AMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPART}TTNT OF EWIRONI,IENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
47O -  27 rH  ST . ,  RM.  322

oAKLANDT CA 946L,2
PHONE NO. 4r5/A74-7237

\! ;,: : Li,.' .) )

: . , r

o ' . -

DEEqROUNUN

: f  i ' ' r . :  .  ! ,  . r . ' . i . , '  i i  ; ;  i . j , : ] .  j ;  . )

:  : -  r .  , ,  . '  ,  :  i  
' - "  i .  r t l  * l

i  i . , ' ; : , .  . . . r ; ' ; : , , i ; ,  j t  - ' : ;  ; - {  i l l: . :  . , i  i j
'  '  

, ,  : . . : .  
:

"  i -q :: :\i
D rA$K closunnluoorFrcATroN 

";rNb

1. Business Name

Busihess Owner

2. si te Address

ci ty cAkL+Ftp zip Phon" (.Efl-kle=Uly

3. Mail ing Address

city A&klnun zLp
r )

4. Land owner Yst- JLdf qS e-Y

Address E)o t,r GP*ruD city, state &kbr,r, (# zip

5 .  EPA  I .  D .  No .

- 5r- meD

Phone ulp r{((

6. Contractor

Address / "/4 / /-,.,e tLz,r, 3n<l:97-

tr*
...)

ss\
:X \i'
UJ \S
n-S
5

city Phone .t'7^-8c37

License ryp" f t ,B, C-f , td /)*O ,oa 4q4tu:/ ,
I  l , /

?.  o ther  (spec i fy)  w/A

Address

ctty

- 1 -

Phone



orr" A..t,*,,il .5.,nro

Phone 3)J 'Yo3V

9. Totat No. of Tanks at faci l i ty 3

10. Have pernrit apptications for all tanks been subnitted to this
off ice? Yes [>{] No [ ]

11. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facil.ities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

8. contact Person for Investigation

N.r. CjA....|+ K,p.e ritle

*u. AlltE-^ hrpotpu,n EpA r.D. No. (An ?!alrsb'/st)&
Address P,rt, '7... tq3
city llrtnret 

"rur. 
Ch zip ?jzz,1

b) Rlnsate Transporter

xu . flLLtFo ?<.reoce-c<tn EpA r.D. No. (*o gTttk1b?St}f

Address P.n. Ar''y PV

cfty lJ rcm * P) state CA zip 452*t-1

c) Tank Transporter
< 1  -  

'  
l ,  . t ,  t  + . ^ . ^

nane CRtCl{Sar{ EpA r.D. wo.(ADA{19_1Ie_b_Z}-
^ t -  r -  

- - \

Address rj5\ Pee€ Vlv '-..

city E te# i'vro ND 
"r^t" 

( /) ,t,

d) Contarninated Soil Transporter

S.ackso't/ EPA I .  D .  NO.

city ?nLrnrtun "r^t" 
C/4 zip

Address

col lector12. Sanple

Nane
.<

conpany JFn10( )

Address /VVl /\cst'>€ -y'f(l-7-

c*y,in* /farro ,rut"& zip 44/a+ p,'one 3i&-90a1

-2 -



13. sanpling Information for each tank or area

A* 5oo

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

15. NFPA rnethods used

If yes, describe.

rf yes, deEcribe. / '  Al K

for renilering tank inert? Yes [Xl No

Mater Location
& Depth

Historic
(past 5

Gns

G,+s

16. Laborator ies

Na:ne

Address

clty

State Cert i f lcat ion No.

- 3 -



EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
llethod Nunber

0ftoDFreD "?O\5

17. chenical ltethods to be used for Analyzing Sanples

Sought

STxr
Cns

18. Site.Safety Plan subnitted? Yes txl

L9. Worktnan, s Conrpensat j.on: Ves tlJ No [ ]

copy of Certifj.cate enclosed? Yes IXJ

EPA, DHS, or
other Analysis
Nunber

No[ ]

No [ ]

Name of rnsurer l,L, ,'Tnt,,' 'r Iu< /]Cr. u:/

20. PIot Plan subnitted? Yes [ ] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? yes 
bd No t l

22. Please forward to this office the following inforrnation
within 60 days after receipt of sanple results.

r - \
(a)) chain of Custody sheets
.,/'>-_
( b)) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to cenerator copies of wastes shipped and r-eeefved

d) Attachnent A surnmarlzing J.aboratory resuLts

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and belief the statenents
and infornation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above nay be needed in
order to obtain an approvaL from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no vrork is to begin on this project untiL this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, naterials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Envlronrnental Health at least tr^ro (2)
srorking days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are sotey the
responsibiLity of the property owner or his agent and tbat this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

Signature of contractor

Nane (p1ea

Signature

Signature

Date t  l -  lb-  *1

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this docurnent must be approved by this Departnent.

2. Any leaks discovered mu6t be subnitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contanination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan nust be subrnittea to ifri" Department.
one copy must be at the construction si.te at all tines.

4. A copy of your approved plan nust be 6ent to the landowner.

naxe ./t-/7-#

S ignature

Nane (p

of Site ohrner or Operator

- 5 -



UNDERGROUND TANK CINSURE,/MODTFICATION PIANS

Tank or
Area

contaminant Location &
Depth

Results
(speci fy uni ts)



INSTRUCTTONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is

5 .  EPA  I .  D .  NO.
This nunber nay be obtained fron the State
Serv i ces ,  916 /324 - \78 I .

5. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

NOTE:
Method Nunbers are avallable fron

1.8. SITE SATETY PI/AN

taking place.

Departnent of Heal-th

List professional consultants here.

12 . SAITTPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting sarnples.

13. SAT.{PLING INFOR}.IATION
Historlc contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sarnpled - 1.e., water, oi l ,  sludge, soi l ,  etc.

16. I,ABORATORTES
Laboratories used for chernical- and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL IiTETHODS:
A11 sarnple collection nethods and analyses should conforn to EpA
or DIIS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemica] to be analyzed.

Sanple Preparation Method Nurnber - The rneans used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i .e.,  digestion technigues,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify nunber of nethod and
reference if not an EPA or DHS nethod.

Analvsis Method'Nurnber - The means used to analyze the
sanple - i .e.,  cC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify nunber of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA nethod.

cert i f ied laboratories,

A plan outJ.lning protective eguLpnent and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous rnaterlals are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and lndustrial hygienists.



o

19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN' S COMPENSATION

20, PI,OT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facllity at vrhich
the tank(s) are Located and should include the following
inforrnation I

a )  ScaLe

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of aLl Structures

e) Location of aLt relevant existing eguipnent including tanks
piping to be renoved

f) streets

g) Underground conduits, selrers, water l ines, ut i l i t ies

h) Exist ing wells (drlnking, monitorlng, etc. )

i) Depth to ground water

j ) A11 existing tanks in addition to the ones beinq pulled

J./ 88

- 8 -



ISSUE OATE (MWDD/YYI

rL / r0 /89
FRODUGEF

R .  L .  S T E W A R T  I N S .  A G E N C Y
P .  0 .  B o x  1 5 1 5
o A K D A L E ,  C A  9 5 3 6 r

SUB@DE

INSUNEO

sEMC0,  INC .
431  WEST HATCIT  RD,
M0DEST0 ,  CA  95351

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND.
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

33#Efl" e

i8#?i* a

IETTEF 9

fg+?A"" D
COMPANY E
LETTEF L

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

AMERICAN STAR INS .  CO.

FA IRMONT INS .  CO.

co
,TR TYPE OF INSURATICE

qENEBAI LIAA|LITY

x CoMMERCIAL G€NEAAL LrABlLrry

CLAIMS MADE v OCCUB.

OWNER'S T CONTFACTOF'S PROT,

AUTOUOBILE LIAAIL|TY

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS

flINED AUTOS

NON.OWNEO AUTOS

GARAGE LIABILITY

EXCESS LIABILTIY

OTHEF THAN UMBF€LLA FOBM

WORKER'S COUPENSATION

ANO

EIIFIOYEFS' LIABILITY

POUCY IIUIIIBEF

AMS 1 -509826

ALL LIIIITS IN THOUSANDS

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PNODUCTS.COMP/OPS AGGFEGAIE

PEBSONAL & ADVERTISING INJUFY

EACH OCCUFFENCE

FlaE DAMAGE (Any ono lh6)

MEOICAL EXPENSE (Any on6 pe6on)

COMBINED
SINGLE g
LIMIT

BOOILY
INJURY $

aootLY
INJURY S

PROPEFTY .

LO l r  189  rO / r  /90

e/s/8e e/5/eo

$  1  , 0 0 0 ,
s  l .  , 0 0 0 ,
r  I  , 0 0 0 ,
$  1  , 0 0 0 ,
$  5 0 ,
$ q

EACH AGGFEoATE
OCCURRENCE

I

STATUTONY

I  , 000 ,
I  , 000 ,
1 ,000 ,

F 4 8 6 3 7

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OFEFA'IONS'LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/FESTBICTION$/SPECIAL ITEIqS

A L L  C A L I F O R N I A  O  P E R A T  I  O N  S

C O U N T Y

MEADE R S
8 0 0  I , l .
O AKLAN D

O F  A L A M E D A SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEFEOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOB TO
ueu lg olvs wntrrEN NolcE To rHE oERTIFIoATE HoLDER NAMED To rHE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL III4POSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OH REPRESENTATIVES.

oAcoRD coRPoRATroN 19981

D R A P E  S
G R A N D  A V E .
,  c A  9 4 6 0 7

i
i

(E^cH AccroENr) I

{orsease-eoucv rrurD 
I(orsEAsE-EACN EMPLOYEq
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I

I
I
i




